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N O Water Resources Department
pin 11, [ regon 725 Summer St NE, Suite A
7. Kate Brown, Governor Sal&“&;?&:g%

Fax (503) 986-0904

November 18, 2015

“ .. Application for Ex 1sionol ..me
Dear Extension of Time Applicant:

The Water Right Services Division has received your application for an extension of time for
APPLICATION FILE #: G-14538 (Permit G-13595). Your application will be reviewed in the
future. Following the review, you will receive a Proposed Final Order either approving or
rejecting the extension of time request. A 45-day protest period begins upon issuance of the
Proposed Final Order. After the protest period closes, a Final Order is issued.

You may continue the use of water under your water right until the Water Resources Department
formally takes action on your extension application. If your permit includes conditions, water use
reporting, water level measurement reporting, etc., you are required to comply with the conditions.

Any additional development that occurs after the expired completion date, identified 1 the permit
or an extension order, can only be claimed upon an approved extension application.

If you have questions concerning your extension of time application, please contact Corey
Courchane at (503) 986-0825. For general information about the Water Resources Department,
you may contact the Water Resources’ Customer Service Group at (503) 986-0801 or you may
access the Department’s website at: www.wrd.state.or.us.















































































13.

14.

{OAR 690-315-0020(3)(k)]
Justify the time requested to complete the project and/or apply the water to full
beneficial use.

A justification should integrate information presented in this Application for Extension
of Time, but may in. ide any other information or evidence to establish that the
requested amount of time is reasonal . This can be a summary of why you need the
amount of time you have requested.

[OAR 690-315-0020{3){m)(n)]

Provide any other information you wish the OWRD to consider while evaluating the
extension of time application.

This is your opportunity to include any other information you want e OWRD to have
when considering your extension requ

Revised 8/3/2015 Instructi ~ for Applicati for  Extensionoftir £ P t A ‘hmentA
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Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Right Services Division

Application for Extension of Time

In the Matter of the Application for an Extension of Time )
for Permit G-13595, Water Right Application G-14538, )
in the name of John C. Roth and )
Northwest Farm Credit Services, FLCA )

PROPOSED FINAL ORDER

Pe-~i* inf~-~ation

Application: G-14538

Permit: G-13595

Basin: : 17 - South Coast / Watermaster District 19
Date of Priority: June 3, 1997

Source of Water: A sump well in Johnson Creek Basin
Purpose of Use: Cranberry use on 68.0 Acres

Maximum Rate: 1.5 cubic feet per second (cfs)

Please read this Proposed Final Order in its entirety.

In Summary, the Department proposes to:

e Grant an extension of time to apply water to full beneficial use from October 1, 2015 to
October 1, 2020".

This Extension of Time request is being processed in accordance with Oregon Revised Statute
537.630 and 539.010(5), and Oregon Administrative Rule Chapter 690, Division 315.

pursuant to ORS 537.630(4), upon the completion of beneficial use of water allowed under the permit,
the permittee shall hire a certified water rights examiner to survey the appropriation. Within one year
after the complete application of water to a beneficial use {(or by the date allowed for the complete
application of water to a beneficial use), the permittee shall submit a map of the survey and a new or
revised claim of beneficial use as deemed appropriate by the Department.
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ACRONYM Q CK REFERENCE

Department — Oregon Department of Water Resources
PFO - Proposed Final Order

cfs — cubic feet per second

gpm — gallons per minute

DEQ - Department of Environmental Quality

OSP — Oregon State Police

AUTHORITY
Generally, see ORS 537.630 and OAR Chapter 690 Division 315.

ORS 537.630(1) provides in pertinent part that the Oregon Water Resources Department may,
for good cause shown, order an extension of time within which: irrigation or other works shall
be completed; the well or other means of developing and securing ground water shall be
completed; or the right perfected. In determining the extension, the Department shall give due
weight to the considerations described under ORS 539.010(5) and to whether other
governmental requirements relating to the project have significantly delayed compietion of
construction or perfection of the right.

ORS 539.010(5) provides in pertinent part that the Water Resources Director, for good cause
shown, may extend the time within which the full amount of the water appropriated shall be
applied to a beneficial use. This statute instructs the Director to consider: the cost of the
appropriation and application of the water to a beneficial purpose; the good faith of the
appropriator; the market for water or power to be supplied; the present demands therefore;
and the income or use that may be required to provide fair and reasonable returns upon the
investment.

OAR 690-315-0040 provides in pertinent part that the Water Resources Department shall make
findings to determine if an extension of time may be approved to complete construction and/or
apply water to full beneficial use.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1. Permit G-13595 was issued by the Department on February 22, 1999. The permit
authorizes the use of up to 1.5 cfs of water from a sump well in Johnson Creek Basin for
nursery use on 68.0 acres. The permit specified actual construction of the well was to
begin by September 24, 1999, and complete application of water was to be made on or
I “ore October 1, 2002.

2. On February 11, 2002, Bandon Cranberry, Inc. filed an application to amend the point of

appropriation allowed under Permit G-13595 by adding two points of appropriation. The
Department assigned the application number T-9037.

Proposed Fi der: Permit G-13 Page 2 of 9



10.

On February 11, 2002, an assignment by deed from C “N” D Farms, Inc. to Bandon
Cranberry, Inc. was recorded in the records of the Department.

On April 28, 2005, an assignment by deed from Bandon Cranberry, Inc. to John Roth/J&K
Farms was recorded in the records of the Department.

On May 16, 2005, the Department approved the required monitoring plan as specified
in the permit.

On August 22, 2006, the Department determined the additional points of appropriation
proposed by Permit Amendment Application T-9037 were not consistent with the
requirements of ORS 537.211. The Department issued a Final Order Rejecting Two
Additional Points of Appropriation.

On April 21, 2014, as assignment from John C. Roth to Northwest Farm Credit Services,
FLCA and John C. Roth was recorded in the records of the Department.

One prior permit extension has been granted for Permit G-13595. The most recent
extension request resulted in the completion dates for construction and full application
of water being extended from October 1, 2002 to October 1, 2015.

The permit holder, John C. Roth, submitted an “Application for Extension of Time” to the
Department on November 16, 2015, requesting the time to complete construction of
the water system be extended from October 1, 2015 to October 1, 2020. However, the
permit does not contain a specific deadline for completing construction, the
Department needs to only consider an extension of the time to apply water to full
beneficial use. The Department, therefore, determined that the permit holder’s intent
was to request the time in which to accomplish beneficial use of water to the full extent
under the terms of Permit G-13595 be extended from October 1, 2015, to October 1,
2020.

Notification of the Application for Extension of Time for Permit G-13595 was published
in the Department’s Public Notice dated November 24, 2015. No public comments were
received regarding the extension application.

Review Criteria [OAR 690-315-0040]

The time limits to complete construction and/or apply water to full beneficial use may be
extended if the Department finds that the permit holder has met the requirements set forth
under OAR 690-315-0040. This determination shall consider the applicable requirements of ORS
537.230°, 537.248%, 537.630° and/or 539.010(5)".

?ORS 537.230 applies to surface water permits only.
3ORS 537.248 applies to reservoir permits only.
*ORS 537.630 applies to ground water permits only.

Proposed Final Order: Permit G-13595 Page3of 9



mplete Extension of Time Application  \R 690-315-0040(1)(a)]
11, On November 16, 2015, the Department received a completed Apg 1s 1
of Time and the fee specified in ORS 536.050 from the permit holder.

Start of Construction [OAR 690-315-0040(1)(b) and 690-315-0040(5)]

12.  Actual construction of the well began by the deadline as specified in the permit, being
September 24, 1999. The application does not specifically state when construction
began.

According to an OWRD interoffice memo received by the Department on June 8, 1998,
the District 19 Watermaster along with representatives from DEQ and OSP were to
perform asitev t, investigating an undocumented dug well, and to verify the source of
water for Application - 14538. ...e OWRD interoffice memo is the earliest record
providing evidence of actual construction of the well beginning prior to February 22,
2004 per ORS 537.630(1). The Department has determined the permit holder has
satisfied the condition requiring beginning actual construction of the well.

Duration of Extension [OAR 690-315-0040(1)(c)]

Under OAR 690-315-0040(1)(c), in order to approve an extension of time for water use permits
the Department must find that the time requested is reasonable and the applicant can complete
the project within the time requested.

13. As of November 16, 2015, the permit holder states the remaining work to be completed
consists of completing development of additional acres for cranberry use; and applying
water to full beneficial use.

Given the amount of development left to occur, the Department has determined that
the permit holder’s request to have until October 1, 2020, to accomplish the application
of water to beneficial use under the terms and conditions of Permit G-13595 is both
reasonable and necessary.

Good Cause [OAR 690-315-0040(1)(d)]

The Department’s determination of good cause shall consider the requirements set forth under
OAR 690-315-0040(2).

Reasonable Diligence of the Appropriator [OAR 690-315-0040(2)(a)]

The Department’s determination of reasonable diligence shall consider the requirements set
forth under OAR 690-315-0040(3){(a-d). In accordance with OAR 690-315-0040(3), the
Department shall consider, but is not limited to, the following factors when determining
whether the applicant has demonstrated reasonable diligence in previous performance under
the permit:

SORS 539.010(5) applies to surface water and ground water permits.

Proposed Final Order: Permit 13595 Page4 of 9



Amount of Construction [OAR 690-315-0040(3)(a)]

14.

According to the permit holder, work was accomplished within the time atlowed in the
permit or previous extension as follows:

a. Actual construction of the well and water system began prior to the September
24, 1999 deadline specified in the permit. According to an OWRD interoffice
memo received by the Department on June 8, 1998, the District 19 Watermaster
along with representatives from DEQ and OSP were to perform a site visit,
investigating an undocumented dug well, and to verify the source of water for
Application G-14538. The OWRD interoffice memo is the earliest record
providing evidence of actual construction of the well beginning prior to February
22, 2004 per ORS 537.630(1). The Department has determined the permit holder
has satisfied the condition requiring beginning actual construction of the well.

b. Work was completed during the original development time frame under Permit
G-13595. A sump well and a transfer pond were constructed.

C. During the most recent extension period, being from October 1, 2002, to
October 1, 2015, the following was accomplished:

» Competed construction of the sump well;
= Developed additional acres for cranberry use; and
* |nstalled a totalizing flow meter.

Beneficial Use of Water [OAR 690-315-0040(3)(b)]

15.

16.

17.

The application states a maximum rate of 1.5 cfs of water has been appropriated from
the well for irrigation of 42.3 acres.

Beneficial use of water has not yet been demonstrated under this permit because not all
development of the water project was satisfied by October 1, 2015.

The application states, delay of full beneficial use of water under Permit G-13595 was
due, in part, to an insufficient cranberry market. Cranberry prices have been below
production costs since 2010. The permit holder needs more time in which to obtain the
full quantity of acres allowed for cranberry use under the permit.

The Department has determined that this extension will allow the permit holder to
complete development in an effort to make full beneficial use of the water as required
by Permit G-13595.

Compliance with Conditions [OAR 690-315-0040(3)(c)]

18.

The[ )Hart :nthas considered the permit holder’'s compliance with conditions, and did
not identify any concerns.

Proposed Final Order: Permit G-13595 PageSof 9



19. The permit holder has installed a totalizing flow meter. The per also
submitted and iined approval of av use monitorii  plan [ mi
13595 in May 2005.

The Department determined the permit holder has complied with the conditions of the
permit.

Financial Investments to Appropriate and Apply Water to a Beneficial Purpose [OAR 690-315-

0040(2)(b),(3)(d),(4)(d)]

20. The application states the permit holder has invested approximately $100,000, which is
approximately 67 percent of the total projected cost for complete development of this
project. The permit holder anticipates an additional $50,000 investment is needed for
the completion of this project.

Good Faith of the Appropriator [OAR 690-315-0040(2)(c)]
21. The Department has found good faith of the appropriator under Permit G-13595.

The Market and Present Demands for Water [OAR 690-315-0040(2)(d-e)]

The Department’s determinations of market and present demand for water or power to be
supplied shall consider the requirements set forth under OAR 690-315-0040(4)(a-f). In
accordance with OAR 690-315-0040(4), the Department shall consider, but is not limited to, the
following factors when determining the market and the present demand for water or power to
be supplied:

The amount of water available to satisfy other affected water rights and scenic
waterway flows; special water use designations established since permit issuance,
including but not limited to state scenic waterways, federal wild and scenic rivers,
serious water management problem areas or water quality limited sources established
under 33 U.S.C. 1313(d); or the habitat needs of sensitive, threatened or endangered
species, in consultation with the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife [OAR 690-315-
0040(4)(a-c)].

22.  The amount of water available to satisfy other affected water rights and scenic
waterway flows was determined at the time of issuance of Permit G-13595;
furthermore, water availability for other affected water rights and scenic waterway
flows after the permit was issued is determined when an application for a new water
right is submitted. The point of appropriation for Permit G-13595, located within the
Ferry Creek Basin, is located within the Geiger Creek ground water Withdrawn
Authority. Ferry Creek is not located within or above any state or federal scenic
waterway, however, it is located within an area ranked “Highest” for stream flow
restoration needs as determined by the Department in consultation with the Oregon
Department of Fish and Wildlife, and is located within a Sensitive, Threatened or
Endangered Fish Species Area as identified by the Department in consultation with

Proposed Final Order: Permit 13 ige 6 of 9



Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife. The point of appropriation is not in an area
listed by the Department of Environmental Quality as a water quality limited stream.

Other economic interests dependent on completion of the project [OAR 690-315-0040(4)(e)].
23. None have been identified.

Other factors relevant to the determination of the market and present demand for water and
power [OAR 690-315-0040(4)(f)].
24. None have been identified.

Fair Return Upon Investment [OAR 690-315-0040(2)(f)]
25. Use and income from the permitted water development will likely result in reasonable
returns upon the investment made to date.

Other Governmental Requirements [OAR 690-315-0040(2)(g)]
26. Delay in the development of this project was not caused by any other governmental
requirements.

Unforeseen Events [OAR 690-315-0040(2)(h)]

27. According to the permit holder, unforeseen events extended the length of time needed
to fully develop and perfect Permit G-13595, in that the permit holders were faced with
an insufficient cranberry market, in which cranberry prices have been below production
costs since 2010, that restricted their ability to complete development of the project in
a timely manner.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The applicant is entitled to apply for an extension of time to complete construction
and/or completely apply water to the full beneficial use pursuant to ORS 537.630(1).

2. The applicant has submitted a complete extension application form and the fee
specified in ORS 536.050, as required by OAR 690-315-0040(1)(a).

3. The applicant complied with begin actual construction timeline requirements pursuant
to ORS 537.630 as required by OAR 690-315-0040(1)(b) and OAR 690-315-0040(5).

4. Based on Finding of Facts 11 through 19, full application of water to beneficial use can
be accomplished by October 1, 2020, as required by OAR 690-315-0040(1)(c).

5. The Department has considered the reasonable diligence and good faith of the
appropriator, the cost to appropriate and apply water to a beneficial purpose, the
market and present demands for water to be supplied, the financial investment made
and fair and reasonable return upon the investment, the requirements of other
governmen  agencies, and unforeseen events over which the pe  t holc "hadno
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control, whether denial of the extension will result in undue hardship to the applicant
and whether there are no other reasonable alternatives for meetingwa ds,
any other factors relevant to a determination of good cause, and has determined that
the applicant has shown that good cause exists for an extension of time to apply water
to full beneficial use pursuant to OAR 690-315-0040(1)

PROPOSED ORDER

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Department proposes to
issue an order to:

Extend the time to apply water to beneficial use under Permit G-13595 from October 1,
2015 to Octaober 1, 2020.

DATED: December 29, 2015

If you have any questions,
() please check the information
box on the last page for the

Dwig . Ezefich;-Administrator, appropriate names and
Watdr Rjght Services Division phone numbers.

~~~sed Fin¢' “rder Hearing Ri~-*~
Under the provisions of OAR 690-315-0100(1) and 690-315-0060, the applicant or any
ott  person adversely affected or aggrieved by the proposed final order may submit a
written protest to the proposed final order. The written protest must be received by
the Water Resources Department no later than February 12, 2016, being 45 days from
the date of publication of the proposed final order in the Department’s weekly notice.

Pr
1.

2. A written protest shall include:

a. The name, address and telephone number of the petitioner;

b. A description of the petitioner’s interest in the proposed final order and if the
protestant claims to represent the public interest, a precise statement of the
public interest represented;

C. A detailed description of how the action proposed in the proposed final order
would adversely affect or aggrieve the petitioner’s interest;
d. A detailed description of how the proposed final order is in error or deficient and

how to correct the alleged error or deficiency;

Proposed Fina  der: Permit 13 Pa 3of 9



Mailing List for Extension PFO Copies

PFO Date: December 29, 2015

Application: G-14538
Permit: G-13595

Original mailed to Applicant:

John C. Roth
PO Box 362
Bandon, OR 97411

Northwest Farm Credit Services, FLCA
2222 NW Kline St
Roseburg, OR 97471-1739

Copies sent to:

1. WRD - App. File G-14538/ Permit G-13595

Fee paid as specified under ORS 536.050 to receive copy:

2. None

Receiving viag e-mail {10 AM Tuesday of signature date)

(DONE BY EXTENSION SPECIALIST)

3. WRD - Watermaster District 19, Greg Wacker

CASEWORKER: CAC

Proposed Final Order: Permit G-13595

Copies Mailed

By: &

On: {2

2
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3.

e. Any citation of legal authority supporting the petitioner, if known;

f. Proof of service ofthep « upon the water right pe it hc
other than the water right permit holder; and
g. The applicant or non-applicant protest fee required under ORS 536.050.

Within 60 days after the close of the period for requesting a contested case hearing, the
Director shall:

a. Issue a final order on the extension request; or
b. Schedule a contested case hearing if a protest has been submitted, and:
1) Upon review of the issues, the Director finds there are significant
disputes related to the proposed agency action; or
2) The applicant submits a written request for a contested case hearing

within 30 days after the close of the period for submitting protests.

NOTICE TO ACTIVE DUTY SERVICEMEMBERS: Active Duty servicemembers have a right to stay
these proceedings under federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. For more information
contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military Department at 800-452-
7500 or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance Office through
http://legalassistance.law.of.mil

If you have questions about statements contained in this document, please contact
Corey A Courchane at (503)986-0825.

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest
and you want to know the status, please contact Patricia McCarty at 503-986-0820.

If you have any questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact
our Water Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900.

Address any correspondenceto:  Water Right Services Division
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Fax: 503-986-0901 Salem, OR 97301-1266

Proposed Final Order: Permit G-13595 Page 9 of 9



Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Right Services Division

Application for Extension of Time

In the Matter of the Application for an Extension of Time )
for Permit G-13595, Water Right Application G-14538, )
in the name of John C. Roth, and )
Northwest Farm Credit Services, FLCA )

FINAL ORDER

Permit Information

Application: G-14538

Permit: G-13595

Basin: 17 - South Coast / Watermaster District 19
Date of Priority: June 3, 1997

Source of Water: A sump well in Johnson Creek Basin
Purpose of Use: Cranberry use on 68.0 Acres

Maximum Rate: 1.5 cubic feet per second (cfs)

This Extension of Time request is being processed in accordance with Oregon Revised Statute
537.630 and 539.010(5), and Oregon Administrative Rule Chapter 690, Division 315

Appeal Rights

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review
under ORS 183.484. A request for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period
specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either
file for judicial review, or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for
reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60
days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

Apnrli~ntian History

Permit G-13595 was issued by the Department on February 22, 1999. The permit called for
actual construction of the well to begin by September 24, 1999, and complete application of
water to beneficial use by October 1, 2002. The most recent extension authorized complete
application of water to beneficial use by October 1, 2015. On November 16, 2015, John C. Roth
submitted to the Department an Application for Extension of Time for Permit G-13595. In
accordance with OAR 690-315-0050(2), on December 29, 2015, the Department issued a
Proposed Final Order proposing to extend the time to fully apply water to beneficial use to
October 1, 2020. The protest period closed February 12, 2016, in accordance with OAR 690-
315-0060(1). No protest was filed.

Final Order: Permit G-13595 Page 1of 2



FINDINGS OF FACT

The Department adopts and incorporates by reference the findings of fact in the Proposed Final
Order dated December 29, 2015.

At time of issuance of the Proposed Final Order the Department concluded that, based on the

factors demonstrated by the applicant, any comments received, and information within the file,
the permit may be extended subject to no additional conditions.

CONCLUSION OF LAW

The applicant has demonstrated good cause for the permit extension pursuant to ORS 537.630,
539.010(5) and OAR 690-315-0040(2).

ORDER
The extension of time for Application G-14538, Permit G-13595, therefore, is approved. The

deadline for applying water to full beneficial use within the terms and conditions of the permit
is extended from October 1, 2015 to October 1, 2020.

t Services Division Administrator, for
Byler, Director

o [f you have any questions about statements contained in this document, please contact the
Permit Extension Specialist at (503) 986-0825.

¢ If you have other questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact
our Water Resources Customer Service Group at (503) 986-0900

Finat Order: Permit G-13595 Page 2 of 2



Mailing List for Extension FO Copies

FO Date: February 19, 2016 Copies Mailed
Application: G-14538 By:__¢F

Permit: G-13595 on: ~ lig } LG

Original mailed t~ ~¢-~it holder

John C. Roth
PO Box 362
Bandon, OR 97411

Northwest Farm Credit Services, FLCA

2222 NW Kline St
Roseburg, OR 97471-1739

Copies sent to:

1. WRD - App. File G-14538/ Permit G-13595

Ean paid as specified under ORS 536.050 to receive copy:

2. None

P ~ceiving n~*¥cation vig e-~~#-_FO available in WRIS fc- -~view
(DONE BY EXTENSION SPECIALIST)

3. WRD - Watermaster District 19, Greg Wacker

CASEWORKER: CAC

Final Orc  : Permit G-13595 Pagelof 1
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If for multiple rights, a separate form and fee for cach right will be required.

1, John C. Roth
(Name of Applicant / Permit / Transfer Holder / License Holder / GR Certificate of Registration)

PO Box 362 Bandon, OR 97411 (541)297-6292
(Mailing Address) (City)  (State) (Zip) (Phone #)

X hereby assign all my interest in and to application/permit/transfer/license/GR Certificate of
Registration;

[ ] herety assign alf sy interest in and to a portion of application/permit/transfer/iicense/GR
Certificate Registration; (You must include a map showing the portion of the
applicatiow/permit/transfer/license/GR Certificate of Registration to be assigned.)

(] hereby assign a portion of my interest in and to the entire application/permit/transfer/license/GR
Certificate of Registration:

Application # G~[15 A : Permit # G 3345 _ : Transfer #

License # ; GR Statement # ; GR Certificate of Registration #

As filed in the office of the Water Resources Director, to:

Northwest Farm Credit Services, FLCA 2222 Northwest Kline Street Roseburg. OR 97471-0356

(Name of New Owner) (Mailing Address) (City)  (State) (Zip)

John C. Roth
(Name of New Owner)

PO Box 362 Bandon, OR 97411 (541) 297-6292
(Mailing Address) (City)  (State) (Zip) (Phone #)

Note: If there are other owners of the property described in this Application, Permit, Transfer, License, or GR Ceruricate of
Registration, you must provide a list of all other owners’ names and mailing addresses and attach it to this form.

I hereby certify that | have notified all other owners of the property described in this Application, Permit, Transfer, License, or GR
Certiticate of Registration of this Request for Assignment

Witness my hand this /& % /j// O / 7 204
1 7
Applicant/Permit Holder // / //%

Applicant/Permit Holder

7
_DONOT WRITE IN TIIS BOX

° The completed “Request for Assignment”
This certifies assignment and recor form must be submitted to the Department
Oregon Water Resources Depat: ectiye along with the recording fee of $85.
8:00 a.m. on date of receipt :
Fee receipt # I//el%'

For Director by Jerry Sa
Water Riohte Nivicin

Last updated: July 19, 2013 Request for Assignment R

3._

S

£
2—:’
W
et
<
2 3



Orzgo
~ a a North Mall Ottice Building

John A. Kitzhaber, MD, Governor 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A

. Salem, OR 97301
April 22,2014 Phone 503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

www.wrd.state.or.us

Northwest Farm Credit Services
2222 Northwest Kline St.
Roseburg, Oregon 97471-0356

Reference: Application G-14538, Permit G-13595 — Application S-87597, Permit S-54725

The assignment from John C. Roth to Northwest Farm Credit Services, FLCA and John C. Roth
has been recorded in the records of the Water Resources Department.

The Departments records will now show Northwest Farm Credit Services, FLCA and John C.
Roth as the permit holders of record.

Our records have been changed accordingly and the original request is enclosed. Receipt number
111812 covering the recording fees is also enclosed.

Please review the permit to be familiar with the conditions and timelines contained in the permit.
These conditions and timelines will have to be met before a Certificate of Water Right can be
issued.

Sincer

Jerry Sauter
Water Rights Program Analyst
Water Right Services Division

Enclosure: Receipt 111812

cc: Watermaster 19
John C. Roth
Data Center, OWRD (cover letter & request)
Hydrographics
File
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k’ L iy srr ; North Mall Office Building
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271
503-986-0900

FAX 503-986-0904

John A. Kitzhaber, MD, Governor

June 22, 2011

J AND K FARMS
ATTN: JOHN ROTH
PO BOX 362
BANDON, OR 97411

REFERENCE: Application G-14538 / Permit G-13595
Dear Permit Holder:

On September 15, 2005, the Department issued a Final Order approving an Extension of
Time for Permit G-13595. This Final Order included a condition that required the permit
holder to submit a written progress report to the Department by October 1, 2010.

This letter is being sent to you because the Department has not yet received the progress
report that was due on October 1, 2010.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a Progress Report Form for you to fill out and
submit. In order to maintain the ability to continue developing water under this permit,
you should submit your overdue progress report immediately.

As per your most recent extension, the date by which water must be applied to full
beneficial use within the terms and conditions of your permit is October 1, 2015. Failure
to submit a written progress report may jeopardize continued development of your permit
beyond October 1, 2002. Furthermore, future extensions are evaluated on past due diligence,
and consequently may not be granted.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me by telephone at
(503) 986-0827.

Sincerely,
&(_,j (- (leeen—
Ann Reece
Extensions
Water Rights Services Division

Enclosure

cc:
TY AWl lllaolwl L/ioW vl 17 — lditch Lewis









BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OF THE
STATE OF OREGON
In the Matter of Permit Amendment ) FINAL ORDER REJECTING
T-9037, Coos County ) TWO ADDITIONAL POINTS

) OF APPROPRIATION

ORS 537.211 establishes the process in which a water right permit holder may submit a request
to change the point of appropriation and/or place of use authorized under an existing water right
permit.

Applicant Current Landowrp-~
Bandon Cranberry, Inc. John Roth

c/o Francis Stadleman * J & K Farms

313 Ohio Street SE PO Box 362

Bandon, OR 97411 Bandon, OR 97411

Findings of Fact

1. OnFebruary 11, 2002, Bandon Cranberry, Inc. filed an application to amend the point of
appropriation allowed under Permit G-13595 by adding two points of appropriation. The
Department assigned the application number T-9037.

2. Permit G-13595 was issued to C “N” D Farms, Inc. on February 22, 1999. The permit was
assigned to Bandon Cranberry, Inc. on February 11, 2002. Then, on April 28, 2005, the
permit was assigned a second time to John Roth/J & K Farms.

3. The permit to be amended is as follows:

Permit: G-13595, in the name of C “N” D FARM, INC.

Use: CRANBERRY USE ON 68.0 ACRES

Priority Date: JUNE 3, 1997

Quantity: 1.5 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS)

Rate/Duty:  The amount of water diverted for CRANBERRY OPERATIONS, together
with amounts secured under any other rights existing for the same lands, is
limited as follows: For temperature control, 0.15 cubic foot per second per
acre; For flood harvesting or pest control, 0.05 cubic foot per second per
acre; For irrigation of cranberries, ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per
second and 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation
season of each year. For the irrigation of any other crop, ONE-EIGHTIETH
of one cubic foot per second and 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year.

Source: A SUMP WELL, in the JOHNSON CREEK BASIN

Date of Complete Anplication of Water: OCTOBER 1, 2015

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS
536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005 you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director
for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 Adays followire the date the petition was filed, the petitinn chal]l ha deamad daniad

~ |
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Antharizad Panint af Annranratinane

Va Vi T.ocation

320 feet North and 1440 feet East from
the SW corner of Section 32

lzs,sl14‘w|w.M.’32 SE SW

Authorized Place of Use:
Township Range Meridian | Sec Ya Ya Acres
28 S 14 w W.M. 32 SE SW 33.0
28 S 14 W | WM. 32 NWSE 9.0
28 S 14 W WM 132 ] SW SF [ 260

4. Application T-9037 proposes to amend Permit G-13595 by adding two points of
appropriation located as follows:

Township Range Meridian | Sec Ya Va Location

28 S 14 W WM. 32 SE SW Well #1 — 60 feet North and 1440 feet
East from the SW corner of Section 32

28 S 14 W W.M. 32 SE SW Well #2 — 500 feet North and 1400 feet
East from the SW corner of Section 37

5. Notice of the application for the permit amendment was published in the Department’s
weekly notice on March 4, 2002, pursuant to ORS 540.520(5). No comments were filed in
response to the notice.

6. On July 25, 2002, the Department sent a letter informing the applicant that a Department
staff hydrogeologist determined the proposed additional points of appropriation (wells)
would cause injury to other water rights on Ge™ r Creek. This conclusion was made
because the proposed wells would develop a deeper source than that of the authorized sump,
resulting in a broader impact and interference with surface water flow in the Geiger Creek
drainage. The Department’s letter set forth a deadline of September 23, 2002, in which the
applicant could supply evidence demonstrating that use of the proposed additional wells
would not injure nearby water users. The applicant did not supply any information or
evidence in response to the Department’s letter.

7. OnNovember 15, 2002, the Department sent a letter to the applicant stating that, because of
the determination of injury and lack of response to an earlier letter as described in Finding
#6 above, the Department intended to reject Permit Amendment Application T-9037 by
December 15, 2002,

8. On December 6, 2002, the Department received a response from Mr. John Youngquist
(water right consultant) on behalf of the applicant. The letter proposed that a pump test be
conducted to better define the characteristics of the subject aquifer and to possibly
demonstrate that the effects of using the proposed wells on the aquifer would show there
would be no negative impacts on neighboring wells.

T-9037.1jj Page 2 of 3 Special Order Vol. 69, Page 7 < 2.



9.  On December 30, 2002, the Department hydrogeologist reviewed the proposal to perform a
pump test as outlined in Mr. Youngquist’s December 6, 2002, letter. In a memo, the
hydrogeologist indicated the applicant was free to conduct the pump test and upon the
submittal of new data from the test, the hydrogeologist would re-evaluate the permit
amendment application.

10. The Department sent a letter dated January 6, 2003, to the applicant that included a copy of
the December 30, 2002, hydrogeologist memo indicating the applicant was free to pursue a
pump test. It went on to state, however, that if the results of the pump test were not in favor
of the additional wells, the Department would * e to proceed with rejection of the permit
amendment application. The letter also set forth a deadline of February 5, 2003, for the
applicant to notify the Department whether or not he intended to perform the pump test. The
applicant did not respond to the Department’s letter, nor submit any pump test information
that would refute the Department’s determination of injury described in Finding #6 above.

11. The current owner of the land for which Permit G-13595 was issued is John Roth/J & K
Farms. As described in Finding #2 above, Permit G-13595 was assigned to John Roth/J & K
Farms on April 28, 2005. Permit Amendment Application T-9037, however, did not get
assigned to John Roth/J & K Farms. Even though Mr. Roth is not currently assigned to
Permit Amendment Application T-9037 and cannot withdraw the application, he did submit
a letter to the Department on August 14, 2006, indicating that he does not intend to pursue
Permit Amendment Application T-9037.

12. Based upon the determination and information described in Findings #6, 7, 8, 9, and 10, the
Department cannot make a finding of non-injury to other water rights.

13. Based upon the determination and information described in Findings #6, 7, 8, 9, and 10, the
Department cannot make a finding of non-enlargement.

Conclusions of Law

The additional points of appropriation proposed by Permit Amendment Application T-9037 are
not consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.211.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

Permit Amendment Application T-9037, in the name of Bandon Cranberry, Inc., is rejected.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this ﬁ day of Q&A gy/y(‘_‘ , 2006.

b ot
hitip C. Ward,
Director

AUG 2 5 2006
Mailing Date:

T-9037. Page 3 of 3 Special Order Vol. 69, Page £ 5.3



Oregon Water Resources Department

Water Rights Division Water Rights Application
Number G-14538

Final Order
Extension of Time for Permit Number G-13595

Appeal Rights
This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under

ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period
specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either
petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition
for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60
days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

Application History
On MARCH 26, 2002, the previous permit holder (Bandon Cranberry, Inc.) submitted an

application to the Department for an extension of time for permit number G-13595. The
Department issued permit number G-13595 on FEBRUARY 22, 1999. The permit called for
complete application of water to beneficial use by OCTOBER 1, 2002. On APRIL 28, 2005,
Permit number G-13595 was assigned to JOHN ROTH, J] AND K FARMS.

In accordance with OAR 690-315-0050(2), on JULY 12, 2005, the Department issued a
Proposed Final Order proposing to extend the time to fully apply water to beneficial use to
OCTOBER 1, 2015. The protest period closed AUGUST 26, 2005, in accordance with OAR
690-315-0060(1). No protest was filed.

At time of issuance of the Proposed Final Order the Department concluded that, based on the
factors demonstrated by the applicant, the permit may be extended subject to the following
conditions:

{‘n\‘f“"m‘l’l\u&

1. In accordance with OAR 690-315-0050(6), the permittee must submit a written
progress report to the Department by October 1, 2010. The report must be received by
the Department not sooner than 90 days prior to the due date. The permittee's report must
describe in detail the work done each year since the last extension was granted or the last
progress report submitted. The report shall include:

a) The amount of construction completed;

Final Order: Permit# _ 13595 Page 1



b) The amount of beneficial use of water being made, includi  the total vi 1me of
waterui  water us  relative to the specific tthor” itior  types of use, res
irrigated, etc.) contained in the permit, and the percent of the total allowable water
use that this represents;

c) A review of the permittee's compliance with terms and conditions of the permlt
and/or previous extension; and
d) Financial investments made toward developing the beneficial water use.

The Department will review the progress report to determine whether the permittee is
exercising diligence towards completion of the project and complying with the terms and
conditions of the permit and extension.

Failure to submit a progress report by the due date above may jeopardize continued
development under the permit.

The Department will take into consideration annual reports submitted under OAR
Chapter 690, Division 86 or ORS 537.099, and any other report that demonstrates
diligence.

Other reports, however, are not a substitute for the progress reports and anything
submitted must clearly show that diligence towards perfecting the water right permit is

being attempted.

If the Department finds that diligence is questionable, the Department may:

a) request the permittee to submit additional information with which to evaluate
diligence; or
b) apply additional conditions and performance criteria for perfection of the right; or

c) cancel the undeveloped portion of the permit pursuant to ORS 537.260 or 537.410
to 537.450. The Department will grant the permittee a hearing on the
cancellation, if one is requested.

In determining whether the permittee has been diligent, the Department will consider any
information submitted to the Department by the permittee and any information submitted
during the 30-day public comment period following public notice of submittal of the
progress report.

If information is received through the public notice process indicating that the applicant

has not been diligent toward completing the project, and if the director determines there
are significant disputes related to the use of water, the Department will conduct a hearing.

The applicant has demonstrated good cause for the permit extension pursuant to ORS 537.630,
539.010(5) an OAR 690-315-0040(2).

Final Order: Permit # G-13595 Page 2



Order

The extension of time for Application Number G-14538, Permit Number G-13595, therefore, is
approved. The deadline for applying water to full beneficial use is extended to October 1, 2015.

DATED: September 15, 2005

If you have any questions about statements contained in this document, please contact
Lisa Jaramillo at (503) 986-0808.

If you have other questions about the Department or any of its programs, please
contact our Water Resources Customer Service Group at (503) 986-0900.

Final Order: Permit # G-13595 Page 3
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the original copy of the Final Order being sent to the permit

holder.

Mailing List for cxtension FO Copies
Application #G-14538  FO Date: September 15, 2005

Permit #G-13595

Original mailed to:
Applicant: John Roth; J & K Farms

PO Box 362
Bandon, OR 97411

For Exten ™ "~ 's - Copies sent to:

1. WRD - Appl. File #G-14538 / Permit #G-13595
2. WRD - Watermaster District: #19 - Mitch Lewis, Coquille

3. WRD - Kelly Starnes, Salem
(Support Staff, please not T-9037 on Kelly’s copy)

4, WRD - Support Staff, Salem...Permit record update

Other interested part’

NONE

CASEWORKER: LJJ

S:\groups\wr\extensions\F O\Done\2005 final orders\g14538.wpd

Final Order: Permit # G-13595

Copies Mailed

By: )
(SYr= KT STAFF)

on:
(DATE) 1
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O i \/5\11 i North Mall Office Building
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271
503-986-0900

FAX 503-986-0904

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor

May 16, 2005 (503) 986-0844
Mr. John Roth
J & K Farms

P. O. Box 362
Bandon, OR 97411

Re: Water Level Monitoring Plan — Permit G-13595, file G-14538

Dear John:

I have received your water-level measurement plan dated April 24, 2005. 1 can approve
the plan. Please note that the plan may be amended upon request or as directed, should
your operating conditions change, making the current plan unworkable.

Please call me at the above number if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Michael J. %aﬁé

Hydrogeologist



J & K Farms
PO Box 362
Bandon, OR 97411

Water Resources Department

Permit Extensions
725 Summer St. NE Suite A
Salem, OR 97303-1271

To Whom it May Concern:

My name is John Roth and my wife, Kristina, and I are writing this letter to request
extra time be given on a water rights permit for the following reasons: We recently
purchased a 35 acre cranberry farm from Francis Stadelman with hopes of building a
fan " business. We are not independently wealthy and we depend on the farm to
survive. My vision for the future involves planting more cranberry acreage on the
remaining 30 acres of land that is now undeveloped within the next 10 years. Money is
an issue today, but with the extension allowing us to build little by little, it will hopefully
not be an issue in the future. We appreciate your time and effort while looking into tk

matter.

Thank You,




To Whom it May Concern:

Enclosed are my request for an assignment, my letter amending Bandon
Cranberries’ extension, and my water use imact plan, to complete the conditions on the
permit. [ am trying to transfer permit # g13595 and application #g14538 and r83356 into

my name ( J&K Farms ) John Roth. Thank you for your attention.

Thank You,

John Roth

J&K Farms

PO Box 362
Bandon, OR 97411

e

e s
®






Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Rights Division

Application for Extension of Time

In the Matter of the Application )
for an Extension of Time for )
Permit #G-13595, Water Right ) PROPOSED FINAL ORDER
Application #G-14538 )
(John Roth; J&K Farms) )

Permit Information

Application File #G-14538 / Permi* “~ *"~95

Basin: #17 - South Coast Basin / Watermaster District: #19
Date of Priority: June 3, 1997

Authorized Use of Water

Source of Water: One Sump Well in Johnson Creek Basin
Purpose or Use: Cranberry Use on 68.0 acres
Maximum Rate: 1.5 cubic feet per second (cfs)

This Extension of Time request is being processed in accordance
with Oregon Administrative Rule Chapter 690, Division 315.

Please read this Proposed Final Order in its entirety as it contains
additional conditions not included in the original permit.

This Proposed Final Order applies only to Permit #G-13595, water right Application
#G-14538. A copy of Permit #G-13595 is enclosed as Attachment 1.

Proposed Final Order: Permit #G-13595 Page 1 of 13



Sumi ary of Proposed Fir | Order for Exten on of Time

The Dep-—~2nt proposes to:
° grant the extension for complete application of water from October 1, 2002,

to October 1, 2015; and

° make the extt sion subject to certain conditions set forth below.

At rruan Y
ORS 537.630(1) provide in pertinent part that the Water Resources Department
shall, for ¢ >d cause shown, order an extension of time within which: irrigation or
other works shall be completed; the well or other means of developing and securing
ground water shall be completed; or the right perfected.

OAR 690-315-0040 provides in pertinent part that the Water Resources
Department shall make findings to determine if an extension of time may be
approved to complete construction and/or apply water to full beneficial use.

OAR 690-315-0050(6)allows the Department, for extensions exceeding five years,
to establish checkpoints to determine if diligence is being exercised in the
development and perfection of the water use permit. Intervals between
checkpoints will not exceed five year periods.

FINNINGS CF EACT

Backg - ind

1. Permit #G-13595 was granted by the Water Resources Department on
February 22, 1999. The permit authorizes the use of up to 1.5 cfs of water
from one sump well, within the Johnson Creek Basin, for cranberry use on
68.0 acres. The permit specified that complete application of water was to
be made on or before October 1, 2002.

Proposed Final Order: Permit #G-13595 Page 2 of 13



The permit holder submitted an “Application for Extension of Time” to the
Department on March 26, 2002, requesting the time in which to accomplish
beneficial use of water to the full extent under the terms of Permit #G-13595
be extended from October 1, 2002, to October 1, 2006. This is the first
permit extension requested for Permit #G-13595.

Notification of the permit holder's extension of time request for Permit #G-
13595 was published on the Department’s Public Notice dated April 2,
2002. No public comment on the extension application was received.

On April 28, 2005, Permit #G-13595 was assigned to John Roth; J & K
Farms.

Additional correspondence received on April 28, 2005, from John Roth; J &
K Farms requested that the proposed time in which to accomplish beneficial
use of water to the full extent under the terms of Permit #G-13595 be
modified to October 1, 2015.

Review Criteria /0OAR =~~~ ="~ ~"40(1)(2)]

As set forth under OAR 690-315-0040(1)(2), the time limits to complete
construction and/or to apply the water to a beneficial use may be extended upon
showing of good cause for the untimely completion. This determination shall
consider the applicable requirements of ORS 537.230!, 5637.248? 537.630° and/or

539.010(5)%.
Other ©~---~—ental Requirements /[OAR 690-31.~ ~~ "0(2)(g)]
6. Delay in the development of this project was not caused by any other

governmental requirements.

ORS 537.230 applies to surface water permits only.
ORS 537.248 applies to reservoir permits only.
ORS 537.630 applies to ground water permits only.

ORS 539.010(5) applies to surface water permits only.
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7. Construction of the well and water system began within the time specified in
the permit, being September 24, 1999.

Cost to Appropriate and Apply Water to a Beneficial Purpose /0AR 690-315-0040(2)(b}]

8. As of March 26, 2002, the permit holder had invested a total of $736,000
into the project, consisting of planting 30 acres of cranberries, installation of
an irrigation system and enlargement of the existing sump well. An
additional $250,000 investment is anticipated for the completion of this
project.

R 77 ¢ 1d Good Faith of £~ "=~ rf=t=r 1212 590.315.0040(3)]

Reasonable ligence during the permit period constitutes a continuing test of
whether and under what conditions to grant an extension [OAR 690-315-0040(3)].

In accordance with OAR 690-315-0040(3), the Department shall consider, but is
not limited to, the following factors when determining whether the applicant has
demonstrated reasonable diligence in previous performance under the permit:

Amount of Construction
9. . ne following construction was completed within the time allowed in the
permit or previous extension:

a. Construction of the well and water system began within the time
specified in the permit, being September 24, 1999. The work thus far
consists of planting 30 acres of cranberries, installation of an irrigation
system and enlargement of the existing sump well.

Beneficial Use of **'~*--
10. The following beneficial use was made of the water during the permit or
previous extension time limits:

a. Since the issuance of Permit #G-13595 on February 22, 1999, a
maximum rate of 0.4 cfs has been appropriated from the well.

b. Delay of full beneficial use of water under Permit #G-13595 was due a
major decline in the cranberry market.
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Compliance with Conr*i~ns
11.  The water right permit holder’s conformance with the permit or previous

extension conditions.

a. The record does raise concerns about the permit holder’s compliance
with conditions. Specifically, Permit #G-13595 requires that before
water use may begin under this permit, a totalizing flow meter must be
installed at each diversion point. The record does not clearly indicate
whether a meter has been installed.

Failure to comply with permit conditions constitutes illegal use of
water. Beneficial use of water under this permit, therefore, has not
yet been demonstrated. In order to legally perfect the beneficial use of
water under this permit, the permit holder must demonstrate that all
conditions of the permit have been satisfied.

Financial Investme
12. Financial investments made toward developing the beneficial water use.

a. As of March 26, 2002, the permit holder had invested approximately
75 percent of the total projected cost for complete development of
this project. A total of $736,000 has been invested into the project,
consisting of planting 30 acres of cranberries, installation of an
irrigation system and enlargement of the existing sump well. An
additional $250,000 investment is anticipated for the completion of
this project.

The Market and Present Demands for Water /OAR 690-315-0040(4)]

In accordance with OAR 690-315-0040(4), the Department shall consider, but is
not limited to, the following factors when determining the market and the present
demand for water or power to be supplied:

13. The amount of water available to satisfy other affected water rights and
scenic waterway flows.

a. The Department determined on June 30, 1997, that this use of ground
water will if properly conditioned, adequately protect the surface water
from interference. Conditions, therefore, were placed upon Permit #G-
13595 in order to avoid injury to existing rights or to the ground water
resource. Because of this determination, this application does not
raise concerns about surface water  )act.
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b. Tt 1 mit 1 point of appropriation authori: 1unc Permit #G-
13595, is not located within the boundaries of any designated ground
water limited area.

c. The permitted point of appropriation, authorized under Permit #G-
13595, is not located within or above the designated boundaries of
any state scenic waterway.

14. Special water use designations established since permit issuance, including
but not limited to state scenic waterways, federal wild and scenic rivers,
serious water management problem areas or water quality limited sources
established under 33 U.S.C. 1313(d).

a. The permitted point of appropriation, authorized under Permit #G-
13595, is located within the Johnson Creek Basin which has been
identified by the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife as a
“highest” needs ranking area for streamflow restoration for fish. The
Department determined on June 30, 1997, however, that this use of
ground water will if properly conditioned, adequately protect the
surface water from interference. Conditions, therefore, were placed
upon Permit #G-13595 in order to avoid injury to existing rights or to
the ground water resource. Because of this determination, this
application does not raise concerns about surface water impact.

b. The permitted point of appropriation, authorized under Permit #G-
13595, is located within the Johnson Creek Basin which has not been
designated by the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality as a
water quality limi- 1 stream.

c. The permitted point of appropriation, authorized under Permit #G-
13595, is not located within a designated segment of a federal wild
and scenic river.

15. The habitat needs of sensitive, threatened or endangered species, in
consultation with the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife.

a. The permitted well is located within a designated sensitive, threatened
or endange |1 species area for aquatic species utilizing surface water
resources, as identified by the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife.
The Department determined on June 30, 1997, however, that this use
of ground water will if properly conditioned, adequately protect the

Proposed Final Order: Permit #G-13595 Page 6 of 13



surface water from interference. Conditions, therefore, were placed
upon Permit #G-13595 in order to avoid injury to existing rights or to
the ground water resource. Because of this determination, this
application does not raise concerns about surface water impact.

16. Economic investment in the project to date.

a. As of March 26, 2002, the permit holder had invested approximately
75 percent of the total projected cost for complete development of
this project. A total of $736,000 has been invested into the project,
consisting of planting 30 acres of cranberries, installation of an
irrigation system and enlargement of the existing sump well. An
additional $250,000 investment is anticipated for the completion of
this project.

17. Other economic interests dependent on completion of the project.
a. None have been identified.

18. Other factors relevant to the determination of the market and present
demand for water and power.

a. None have been identified.
—F—gl — - urn UD(\“ InveSLA__-_.L rf\AR 690—315—0 AMNIN ST

19. Use and income from the permitted water development will result in
reasonable returns upon the investment made to date.

Duration of Extensit ~~4R 690-315-0040(1)(c)]

As set forth under OAR 690-315-0040(1)(c), time extensions granted shall be for
the reasonable time period necessary to complete construction and application of
water to beneficial use.

20. As of March 26, 2002, the remaining work to be completed consists of
complete application of water to beneficial use.

21. Unforseen events extended the length of time needed to fully develop and
perfect the permit, caused mainly by a major decline in the cranberry market.
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22.

Given the amount of development left to occur, the Department has

« e 1 1tt :tt permittee’s request to hay until Octot 1, )15, to
complete the application of water to beneficial use under the terms of Permit
#G-13595 is both reasonable and necessary.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The applicant is entitled to apply for an extension of time to complete
construction and/or completely apply water to the full beneficial use pursuant
to ORS 537.630.

The applicant has submitted a complete extension application form and the
y specified under ORS 536.050(1), as required by OAR 690-315-
0040(1)(a).

The applicant demonstrated that actual construction on the project began
within the time specified in the permit, as required by OAR 690-315-
0040(1)(b).

Full application of water to beneficial use can be completed by October 1,
2015°, as required by OAR 690-315-0040(1)(c).

The Department has considered the requirements of other governmental
agencies, the financial investment made, the reasonable diligence and good
faith of the appropriator, the market and present demands for water and the
fair return upon the investment, and has determined that the applicant has
shown good cause exists for an extension to apply water to full t eficial
use pursuant to OAR 690-315-0040(1)(d).

In orc ' to ensure future diligence is exercised in the development and
perfection of Permit #G-13595, the Department shall establish progress
checkpoints in accordance with OAR 690-315-0050(6). (See Item #1 of the
“Conditions” section contained in this Proposed Final Order for an Extension
of Time.)

Pursuant to ORS 537.630(3), upon the completion of beneficial use of water
allowed under the permit, the permittee shall hire a certified water rights examiner
to survey the appropriation. Within one year after the complete application of water
to a beneficial use (or by the date aliowed for the complete application of water to a
beneficial use), the permittee shall submit a map of the survey and the claim of
beneficial use.

Proposed Final Order: Permit #G-13595 Page 8 of 13



Proposed Order

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Department
proposes to issue an order to:

Extend the time for complete application of water to beneficial use under
Permit #G-13595 from October 1, 2002, to October 1, 2015.

Subject to the following conditions:

CONDITIONS

1. In accordance with OAR 690-315-0050(6), the permittee must submit a
written progress report to the Department by October 1, 2010. The report
must be received by the Department not sooner than 90 days prior to the
due date. The permittee's report must describe in detail the work done each
year since the last extension was granted or the last progress report
submitted. The report shall include:

a) The amount of construction completed;

b) The amount of beneficial use of water being made, including the total
volume of water used, water used relative to the specific
authorizations (types of use, acres irrigated, etc.) contained in the
permit, and the percent of the total allowable water use that this

represents;

c) A review of the permittee’'s compliance with terms and conditions of
the permit and/or previous extension; and

d) Financial investments made toward developing the beneficial water
use.

The Department will review the progress report to determine whether the
permittee is exercising diligence towards completion of the project and
complying with the terms and conditions of the permit and extension.

Failure to submit a progress report by the due date above may jeopardize
continued development under the permit.

The Department will take into consideration annual reports submitted under

OAR Chapter 690, Division 86 or ORS 537.099, and any other report that
demonstrates diligence.

Proposed Final Order; Permit #G-13595 Page 9 of 13



Other reports, however, are not a substitute for the progress repo ; and
anything submitted must clearly show that diligence towards perfc ing the
water right permit is being attempted.

If the Department finds that diligence is questionable, the Department may:

a) request the permittee to submit additional information with which to
evaluate diligence; or

b) apply additional conditions and performance criteria for perfection of
the right; or

c) cancel the undeveloped portion of the permit pursuant to ORS

537.260 or 537.410 to 537.450. The Department will grant the
permittee a hearing on the cancellation, if one is requested.

In determining whether the permittee has been diligent, the Department wiill
consider any inforn :ion submitted to the Department by the permittee and
any information submitted during the 30-day public comment period
following public notice of submittal of the progress report.

If information is received through the public notice process indicating that the
applicant has not been diligent toward completing the project, and if the
director determines there are significant disputes related to the use of water,
the Department will conduct a hearing.

DATED: July 12, 2005

If you have any questions,
please check the information
box on the last page for the
appropriate names and
phone numbers.

rerich
Rights ¢ :tion Manager

Proposed Fir r Hearing Rights

1. Under the provisions of OAR 690-315-0060, the applicant or any other
person adversely affected or aggrieved by the proposed final order may
request a contested case | iring on the proposed final order. Your request
for contested case hearing must be in writing and must be received by the
Water Resources Department no later than Friday, Au—— "~ 7795, being
45 days from the date of publication of the proposed final order in the
Department’s weekly public notice.
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2. A written request for contested case hearing shall include:

a. The name, address and telephone number of the petitioner;

b. A description of the petitioner’s interest in the final order and if the
protestant claims to represent the public interest, a precise statement
of the public interest represented;

c. A detailed description of how the action proposed in the final order
would adversely affect or aggrieve the petitioner’s interest;

d. A detailed description of how the final order is in error or deficient and
how to correct the alleged error or deficiency;

e. Any citation of legal authority supporting the petitioner, if known;

f. Proof of service of the petition upon the water right permit holder, if
petitioner is other than the water right permit holder; and

g. The protest fee required under ORS 536.050.

3. Within 60 days after the close of the period for requesting a contested case
hearing, the Director shall:

a. Issue a final order on the extension request; or

b. Schedule a contested case hearing if a request for contested case

hearing has been submitted, and:

1) Upon review of the issues, the Director finds there are
significant disputes related to the proposed agency action; or

2) The applicant submitted a timely request for a contested case
hearing.
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If you have any questions about statements contained in this document, please
contact Lisa Juul at (503)986-0808.

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed
a protest and want to know the status, please contact Mike Reynolds. His
telephone number is (503)986-0820.

If you have other questions about the Department, or any of its programs,
please contact our Water Resources Customer Service Group at (503)986-
0801.

Address any correspondence to: Water Rights Section
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271
Fax #: (503)986-0901
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Mailing List for Extension PFO Copies

Application #G-14538 PFO Date: July 12, 2005
Permit #G-13595

Original mailed to: Copies Mailed
Applicant: John Roth; J & K Farms
PO Box 362

Bandon, OR 97411

(DAIE)

ol ol 2 ¥4

For Extensior 's Tpies sent to:

1. WRD - Appl. File #G-14538 / Permit #G-13595
2. WRD - Watermaster District: #19 - Mitch Lewis, Coquille

3. WRD - Kelly Starnes, Salem
(Support staff, please note “T-9037" on Kelly’s copy)

egarding compliance with conditions: L
b

N+h~- interested parties:

None

CASEWORKER: LJJ
S:\groups\wr\extensions\P F O\Work 315 rules\g14538.wpd
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MEMORANDUM

Date: May 11, 2005
To: Mike Zwart, Ground Water Section
From: Lisa Juul, Water Rights Sectls “/

Subject: Ground Water Monitoring Plan

CC: Application #G-14538 (Permit #G-13595)

Hello Mike,

The attached was recently submitted by the current permit holder (John Roth) in order to
comply with a condition of Permit #G-13595 (Application #G-14538). It is being
forwarded to you for plan review.

Thanks,

Lisa



J&K Farms
PO Box 362
Bandon, OR 97411

April 24, 2005

Oregon Resources Water Department
Attn: Ground Water/ Hydrology

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem Or. 9703-1271

RE: Water use imact plan for permit #G13595

J&K Farms would like to submit the following plan for your approval:

1. We will take a water level measurement in the month of March each year.

2. The first measurement, taken by John Youngquist, will be the refernce level.
3. Wellld # 34761

4. We will use an electronic tape, borrowed from Ocean Spray Cranberries.

5. The measurement will be taken in tenths of a foot.

6. The well will not run 48 hrs before the measurement is taken.

7. 1, John Roth, will be taking the measurements each year.

8. The annual report will be mailed within 14 days of the measurement being taken.

Please contact me with any questions at your convenience. RECEIVED
APR 2 8 2003
Thank You, WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON

John Roth
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel 1:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 32,
Township 28 South, Range 14 West of the Willamette Meridian, Coos County, Oregon, said
point being South 00° 14' 23" East 1284.39 feet from the 5/8" iron rod at the Northeast corner
of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 (CE 1/16 corner) of said Section 32; thence
continuing South 00° 14" 23" East along the East line of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4
of said Section 32 for a distance of 625.00 feet; thence in a Westerly direction parallel to the
North line of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 32 for a distance of 350.00
feet: thence North 00° 14' 23" West for a distance of 625.00 feet to the North line of the
Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 32; thence Easterly along said North line for
a distance of 350.00 feet back to the point of beginning.

Together with an easement for ingress and egress as set forth in instrument recorded
November 4, 1997 in Microfilm Reel Number 97-11-0130, Records of Coos County, Oregon,
more particularly described as follows:

A 30 foot wide easement for ingress and egress, being located in the Southeast 1/4 of Section
32, Township 28 South, Range 14 West of the Willamette Meridian, Coos County, Oregon; the
centerline of which is described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the centerline of Bills Creek Road, said point being 515.74 feet South
and 173.62 feet West of the Northeast corner of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 (CE
1/16 corner) of Section 32, Township 28 South, Range 14 West of the Willamette Meridian,
Coos County, Oregon; thence South 04° 15' 30" East a distance of 256.23 feet; thence South
10° 34' 08" East for a distance of 306.34 feet; thence South 05° 53' 00" West for a distance of
116.84 feet; thence South 02° 33' 53" East for a distance of 100 feet more or less to the North
line of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 32.

The above descriptions are based on field information collected in August of 1997. Basis of
bearing was taken from monuments found along the North line of the Northwest 1/4 of the
Southeast 1/4 of Section 32, Township 28 South, Range 14 West of the Willamette Meridian,
Coos County, Oregon, per C.S. 32-B-16 Coos County records. The East line of the West 1/2 of
the Southeast 1/4 of Section 32, Township 28 South, Range 14 west of the Willamette
Meridian, Coos County, Oregon, was established by traversing from the 5/8" iron rod found at
the Northeast corner of said West 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 32 to the axle found at
the Southeast corner of said West 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 32. The measured
distance being South 00° 14' 23: East —- 2566.79 feet.

Parcel 2:

That part of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 32, Township 28
South, Range 14 West of the Willamette Meridian, Coos County, Oregon, lying
South of the County road as said road was established on April 5, 1935.

ALSO:

The Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 and the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast

1/4 of Section 32, Township 28 South, Range 14 West of the Willamette

Meridian, Coos County, Oregon. Excepting therefrom mineral and mineral oil righ as reserved
in deed recorded July 1, 1946 in Book 162, Page 606, Deed Records of Coos County, Oregon.
ALSO SAVE AND EXCEPT the following described parcel:



J&K Farms
PO Box 362
Bandon, OR 97411

April 24, 2005

Oregon Resources Water Department
Attn: Ground Water/ Hydrology

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem Or. 9703-1271

RE: Water use imact plan for permit #G13595

J&K Farms would like to submit the following plan for your approval:

1. We will take a water level measurement in the month of March each year.

2. The first measurement, taken by John Youngquist, will be the refernce level.
3. Wellld # 34761

4. We will use an electronic tape, borrowed from Ocean Spray Cranberries.

5. The measurement will be taken in tenths of a foot.

6. The well will not run 48 hrs before the measurement is taken.

7. 1, John Roth, will be taking the measurements each year.

8. The annual report will be mailed within 14 days of the measurement being taken.

Please contact me with any questions at your convenience.

Thank You,

John Roth



GROUND WATER MONITORING & REPORTING PLAN
for
BANDON CRANBERRY, INC.
c/o: Francis Stadleman

I Purpose of Monitoring Plan:

The purpose of this plan is to fulfill the permit condition requirements as
described on Application G 14538, Permit G 13595. This plan covers
wells to be monitored, monitoring techniques and proposed reporting
schedule.

II. Wells to be Monitored:

. l. }

n
No.1 | None Sumpwell: 320 feet north and 1440 feet east from the southwest
corner of Section 32, Township 28 South, Range 14 West,

W.M.; Coos County.

No.2 | Coos 51972 | 60 feet north and 1440 feet east from the southwest corner of
Section 32, Township 28 South, Range 14 West, W.M.; Coos

Conntv

II1. Monitoring Schedule:

Static water level measurements for each well will be taken in April and
November (before harvest) each year.

IV. Method of Measurements:

The wells will be measured in the following manner:

1. The well will not be pumped for a minimum of 24 hours before the
measurement is taken.

2. Measurements will be taken from the well head through the port in the
sanitary seal or from a gage located within the sump near the pump.

3. Measurements will be made with a soil test water level measuring device

w/identifying depth marks every foot or similar electric tape and by
reading a tape gage placed near the pump in the sumpwell.

4. The tenths and hundreds of a foot will be noted with a steel engineer’s
tape when using the electronic water level measuring device.

V. Reporting:

The measurements will be sent to the Oregon Water Resources
Department’s Ground Water/Hydrology Division (Department) within
30 days of the measurement. The reports will be submitted on forms
approved by the Department (enclosed).



VI. Personnel:

Measurements will be taken by Francis Stadleman, owner of Bandon
Cranberry, Inc. or his representative. Mr. Stadleman or his
representative will be trained by either a CWRE or Department
personnel on the use of the equipment.

VII.  Duration:

This monitoring plan will begin in the spring of 2003 and continue until
the Final Proof Survey is completed. Bandon Cranberry, Inc. and
Department personnel will review the plan at that time and make
necessary changes as conditions warrant.



WELL REPORTING FORM
for
BANDON CRANBERRY, INC.
c/o: Francis Stadleman
313 Ohio Street
Bandon, Oregon 97411

Phone: (541) 347 - 2973

SUMPWELL:
Application No.: G-14538 Permit No.:  G-13595
Description of Measuring Location: Tape on Pipe near Pump Location.

Amount of Time no Pumping occurred prior to measurement:

Method of Measurement: Tape on Stationary Pipe

Measurement: Date:

Drilled Well:

Application No.: Exempt
Date Completed: May 10, 2001
State ID No.: Coos 51972
Static Water Level:
Minus MP Distance: _

Static Water Level: Date:

Method: Electronic Tape






Permit Extension Ground Water Review

July 9, 2002

To: App. File G-14538

From: Doug Woodcock

Subject: Ground Water review for extension of time

The permit holder has failed to submit a monitoring plan or any data that identifies ground water
use impacts on the resource. There is competition for the ground water resource in this area. The
permit was issued for 1.5 cfs from one sump well at a specified location. After developing the
sump, the permit holder determined it would not produce 1.5 cfs. The permit holder has applied
for transfer (additional POA’s) to get to the 1.5 cfs. The transfer was found to be injurious by the
GW review. Unfortunately any additional POA’s in this area or enlargements of the sump will
endanger adjacent users and/or surface water flows.









7A° NON-SEASONAL USE CONDITION

The water user shall develop a plan to monitor and report the impact of water
use under this permit on water levels within the aquifer that provides water to
the permitted well(s). The plan shall be submitted to the Department within one
year of the date the permit is issued and shall be subject to the approval of the
Department. At a minimum, the plan shall include a program to periodically
measure static water levels within the permitted well(s) or an adequate substitute
such as water levels in nearby wells. The plan shall also stipulate a reference
water level against which any water-level declines will be compared. If a well
hsted on this permit (or replacement well) displays a total static water-level
f@5)or more feet over any period of years, as compared to the reference
el, then the water user shall discontinue use of, or reduce the rate or volume
of wi wal from, the well(s). Such action shall be taken until the water level
recovers to abov oot decline level or until the Department determines,
based on the water user’s and/or the Department's data and analysis, that no
action is necessary because the aquifer in question can sustain the observed
declines without adversely impacting the resource or senior water rights. The
water user shall in no instance allow excessive decline, as defined in

Commission rules, to occur within the aquifer as a result of use under this
permit.

Comment “°  ]use only)

This is a resource protection condition for non-seasonal uses such as municipal
or industrial. The plan submitted by the water user will likely be reviewed by the
hydrogeologist that recommended the condition. The condition does not require
the water level data to be submitted. The approved plan should specify data
requirements. The plan should have a clause in it that allows the changes to be
made at a later date. This would allow the plan to be adjusted to changing
conditions. One of the criteria for excessive decline is 50 feet of water level
decline. The last sentence of the condition indicates that a maximum of 50 feet
of decline would be allowed under current rules.
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8. Will the income or use from the water development project authorized by this permit provide
reasonable returns against the investment in the project?

9 T 4lam Anatha ) e e e 12 ATl Y Y i -~ . & 4 - -

[ am the permittee, or have authorization from the permittee, to apply for an  :tension of tirne under
this permit. I understand that false or misleading statements in this extension application are grounds
for the Department to suspend processing of the request and/or reason to deny the extension.

Signature Date
MAIL COMPLETED APPLICATION AND STATUTORY FEE OF $100 TO:
WATER RIGHT PERMIT EXTENSIONS
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

158 12" STREET NE
SALEM, OREGON 97301-4172

revised: November 23, 2001

Page 5 of §
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Bandon Cranberry Inc.

Francis Stadelman Pres.
*e

313 Ohio Ave. S.E. ¢ Bandon, Orgeon 97411
Phone 541-297-2348 cell # Fax 541-347-2973 ¢ Home Phone 541-347-2973 ¢ Email francis 7336 @msn.com


















7A NON-SEASONAL USE CONDITION

The water user shall develop a plan to monitor and report the impact of water
use under this permit on water levels within the aquifer that provides water to
the permitted well(s). The plan shall be submitted to the Department within one
year of the date the permit is issued and shall be subject to the approval of the
Department. At a minimum, the plan shall include a program to periodically
measure static water levels within the permitted well(s) or an adequate substitute
such as water levels in nearby wells. The plan shall also stipulate a reference
water level against which any water-level declines will be compared. If a well

t (or replacement well) displays a total static water-level

re feet over any period of years, as compared to the reference

'r user shall discontinue use of, or reduce the rate or volume

, ‘=~ —ell(s). Such action shall be taken until the water level

R« ot decline level or until the Department determines,

Uows o and/or the Department's data and analysis, that no
action is necessary because the aquifer in question can sustain the observed
declines without adversely impacting the resource or senior water rights. The
water user shall in no instance allow excessive decline, as defined in
Commission rules, to occur within the aquifer as a result of use under this
permit.

Comment (Internal use only)

This is a resource protection condition for non-seasonal uses such as municipal
or industrial. The plan submitted by the water user will likely be reviewed by the
hydrogeologist that recommended the condition. The condition does not require
the water level data to be submitted. The approved plan should specify data
requirements. The plan should have a clause in it that allows the changes to be
made at a later date. This would allow the plan to be adjusted to changing
conditions. One of the criteria for excessive decline is 50 feet of water level
decline. The last sentence of the condition indicates that a maximum of 50 feet
of decline would be allowed under current rules.



- Wat -

MEMO

TO

FROM

SUBJECT

l:l Yes
CNo

[ dves
CANo

urces _ari 1t

T aE Bo

199 7

Application G-_/ 4528

GW: 2. & S pee< A
(heviewer's Name)

Scenic Waterway Interference Evaluation

The source of appropriation is within or above a Scenic Waterway.

Use the Scenic Waterway condition (Condition 7J).

PREPONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE FINDING: (Check box only if statement is true)

[

At this time the Department is unable to find that there is a

preponderance of evidence that the proposed use of ground water
will measurably reduce the surface water flows necessary to

maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway in

quantities necessary for recreation, fish and wildlife.

FLOW REDUCTION: (To be filled out only if Preponderance of Evidence box is not

checked)

Exercise of this permit is calculated to reduce monthly flows in

Scenic Waterway by the following amounts expressed as a

proportion of the consumptive use by which surface water flow is reduced.

Jan |[Feb jmar | Apr [May juun [Jul [Aug |[Sep [Oct

Nov |Dec |
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Water Right Conditions
Tracking Slip
Groundwater/Hydrology Section
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CONDITIONS ATTACHED? ["(yes {1no
REMARKS OR FURTHER  INSTRUCTIONS:

Reviewer: =D . Loepceoc &
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April 11, 2014

Water Resources _ 2pi int

Attn: Jerry Sauter

725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A.

Salem, OR 97301

Re: Water Right Permit Nos. S 54725 and G 13595

Dear Jerry,

Please find enclosed the fully executed Request for Assignment for the above referenced
permit.

The Assignment identifies the assignment from John C. Roth to Northwest Farm Credit Services,
FLCA and John C. Roth.

Once recorded, please send originals, along with all future notices and correspondence
affecting the above referenced permit to the following:

Northwest Farm Credit Services, FLCA

2222 NW Kline Street

Roseburg, OR 97471

Please call the office if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
WAy

Ashley Dorland () -

Financial Specialist

Enclosures: Request for Assignment



L) Oregon Water Resources Department
7 : North Mall Office Building

: 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271

503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

John A. Kitzhaber, MD, Governor

August 12, 2011

J AND K FARMS
ATTN: JOHN ROTH
PO BOX 362
BANDON, OR 97411

REFERENCE: Application G-14538 / Permit G-13595
Dear Permit Holder:

The Water Right Services Division received your written progress report for Permit G-
13595. Receipt of the progress report was published on the Department’s weekly Public
Notice, dated July 5,2011. The Department did not rec ve any publiccon  iton tl
progress report.

After reviewing your Progress Report, the Department determined that diligence toward
completion of the project and compliance with the terms and conditions of the permit and
extension has been demonstrated.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by telephone at (503) 986-0812.

Sincerely,

mm

Iy
xtensions

Water Rights Services Division

Enclosure

cc: Application G-14538
Watermaster District 19 — Mitch Lewis
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Water Rights Division

PLACED IN US. MAIL
FEB 2 3199

Water Rights Application
Number G-14538

ON WATER RESOURCES DEPT. Superseding Final Order

OREG
. Application History

On June 3, 1997, C "N" D FARM INC. submitted an application to the
Department for a water use permit. The Department issued a Proposed
Final Order on February 3, 1998. The protest period closed March
20, 1998, and no protest was filed. A Final Order was issued on
September 24, 1998.

On February 4, 1999, the Department received a letter from John
Drolet, District 19 Watermaster, requesting that the Department
condition the permit to specifically request totalizing flow meters
on the sump. Mr. Drolet's letter also requested that the Department
clarify that any permit issued for use of groundwater from a sump
would not allow for the diversion of any natural flow, including
winter runoff, into the sump or any holding or recovery pond.

The proposed use of groundwater only would not impalr or be
detrimental to the public interest, but the Department's continuing
evaluation reveals that the Final Order requires modification to
correctly clarify the measuring and reporting condition to read as
follows:

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A, Before water use may begin under this permit, a
totalizinag flow meter must be installed at each diversion
point. ..ae totalizing flow meter must be installed and

maintained as identified in OAR 690-507-645.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the
meter or measuring device; provided however, where the
meter oOr measuring device is located within a private
structure, the watermaster shall request access upon
reasonable notice.

C. The Director may require the permittee to keep and
maintain a record of the amount (volume) of water used
and may require the permittee to report water use on a
p2riodic schedule as established by the Director. In
addition, the Director may require the permittee to
report general water use information, the periods of
water use and the place and nature of use of water under
the permit. The Director may provide an opportunity for
the ; mitte to submit alternative reporting procedures
for review and approval.
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF COOS
PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS
THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

C "N" D FARM INC
PO BOX 2095 (541)572-6508
BANDON, OREGON 97411

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.
APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-14538

SOURCE OF WATER: A SUMP WELL IN JOHNSON CREEK BASIN

PURPOSE OR USE: CRANBERRY USE ON 68.0 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 1.5 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

PERIOD OF USE: YEAR ROUND

DATE OF PRIORITY: JUNE 3, 1997

POINT OF DIVERSION LOCATION: SE 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 32, T28S, RI14W,
W.M.; 320 FEET NORTH & 1440 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 32

The amount of water diverted for CRANBERRY OPERATIONS, together with
amounts secured under any other rights existing for the same lands, is
limited as follows: For temperature control, 0.15 cubic foot per second
per acre; For flood harvesting or pest control, 0.05 cubic foot per
second per acre; For irrigation of cranberries, ONE-FORTIETH of one
cubic foot per second and 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year. For the irrigation of any
other crop, ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 2.5 acre-feet
per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year.

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

SE 1/4 SW 1/4 33.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 9.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 26.0 ACRES
SECTION 32
TOWNSHIP 28 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST, W.M.

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:
A, Before wat - use may begin under this permit, a t :zalizir _
flow met - must be installed at each diversion point. The

totalizing flow meter must be installed and maintained as
ident! "' :d in OAR 690-507-645.

Application G-14538 Water Resources Department PERM.. G-13595










Malllng LlSt for FO Copies

R R R SR R

Application # G-14538 Mailing List Print Date February 11, 1999
Original mailed to(when permit issued, include copy of permit map) :

Applicant: C "N" D FARM INC, PO BOX 2095, BANDON, OREGON 97411

Copies Mailed

By:__ ]
g )
on:
=+
For FO w/Permit - Copies sent to:
1. WRD - File # G-14538
2. WRD - Ken Stahr
3. WRD - Data Center
4. WRD - NWR (Gloria)
For FO w/ Permit - ™) and Map Copies sent to (Remember to reduce copy

margins) :
5. WRD - Watermaster District #: 19
6. WRD - Regional Manager: SWR

CASEWORKER: RWK
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John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor

March 14, 2002

BANDON CRANBERRY INC

ATTN: FRANCIS & ALICE STADELMAN
313 OHIO STREET NE

BANDON, OR 97411

REFERENCE: File G-14538

Wa

_ ¢t
Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4172
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130
www.wrd.state.or.us

The assignment by deed of Permit G-13595 from C “N” D Farms Inc to you has been recorded in

the records of the Water Resources Department.

Our records have been changed accordingly and the original is enclosed along with your receipt

number 50889 covering the recording fee of $35 you submitted.
Sincerely,

s

ERRY SAUTER
Water Rights Program Analyst

JS:jf
Enclosure

cc: Watermaster # 19
Data Center, OWRD
SW Region
C “N” D Farm Inc, PO Box 2095, Bandon, OR 97411






COOS COUNTY, OREGON
TERRI TURI, CMC, COUNTY CLERK

SHERIFF'S DEED

THIS DEED made January 3rd, 2002, between Andy R.
Jackson, Sheriff of Coos County, Oregon, hereinafter
called Grantor, and Francis Stadelman and Alice Stadelman,

Trustees, Stadelman Living Trust, dated August 9, 1991, g
hereinafter called Grantee, 2

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in an action in the Circuit Court of the
State of Oregon, for Coos County, between Francis
Stadelman and Alice Stadelman, Stadelman Living Trust,
Plaintiff, and Jimmie G. Roberts, Nannette M. Roberts, and
The Roberts Group, L.L.C., Defendants, two Judgments, case
No. 00CV0640, and 00CV0641, were entered and docketed on
May 4, 2001, for the sum of $517,987.73 plus interest,
costs and disbursements, against the real property

described below, and

day of
—_0’clock

4

WHEREAS, the Court thereafter issued a Writ of Fi
Execution dated May 9, 2001, and pursuant thereto on July <-:
2, 2001, all of the interest of the defendants in the real 7 .
property was sold at public auction, in the manner LT
provided by law, for the sum of $736,241.88 to Francis
Stadelman and Alice Stadelman, Stadelman Living Trust;
sale had been confirmed on July 18, 2001, and

within was

the

at_
2corded in

}os
}

I certify that m
ed by me on the
20¢;

WHEREAS, the Sheriff after receiving from the
purchase the sum of money so bid, duly executed and
delivered to the purchaser Certificates of Sale, and

a3

i, ait

Mic-al
Fa

WHEREAS, the Sheriff filed the Returns of Sale wi
the Court, and

v

County of Marion,

STATESDF OREGON, }

Recording Information
Name of Transaction: Sheriff's Deed

Parties: Andy R Jackson, Sheriff, Grantor
Francis Stadelman and Alice Stadelman, Stadelman

Living Trust, dated August 9, 1991, Grantee

After Recording return to: Hernandez and Associates, LLC
. PO Box 979
Bandon, Oregon 97411

Consideration: $736,241.88

Send tax statements to: Francis and Alice Stadelman
313 Ohio Avenue S.E.
Bandon, Oregon 97411

REC $36.00 01/11/2002  #2002-404
08:30:09AM 10F3

@géht(.“db‘w_

h;;rResourceS’Duector
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SHERIFF'S DEED g—' S o2
= &~ &3
tLL/ =35
2o
the time for redeeming as required by éif Q iﬁg
the real property has not been redeemed a 'd‘ &3
~

X

=

WHEREAS,
law has expired,
from the sale, and the Grantee herein is the owner and
holder of the Certificates of Sale and has delivered the
sum paid

Certificates of Sale to Grantor;
in consideration of tl

NOW, THEREFORE,
for the real property Grantor does hereby convey to
Grantee all of the interest the defendants had on May 4,
and all interest which defendants had thereafter in

2001,
that real property described as follows:

See Attached "Exhibit A"
The true and actual consideration for this

transfer is $736,241.88.
"This instrument will not allow use of the
Before signing

property described in this instrument in violation of

applicable land use laws and regulations.
or accepting this instrument, the person acquiring fee

title to the property should check with the appropriate
city or county planning department to verify approved uses
and to determine any limits on lawsuits against farming or

forest practices as defined in ORS 30.930."
s executed this

IN WITNESS WHEREOF; the Grantor

instrument this 3rd day of January, 2002
/7
i
Y

JACKSON, Sheriff

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of Coos )
Personally appeared the above named Andy R.
Jackson, Sheriff of Coos County, Oregon, and acknowledged
the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act and deed,

2002 before me.
Mol Qoknbac
200+

Notary Public for Oregon

on January 3,
My Commission expires:#nabﬁﬁg

STATE OF OREGON, }

Tes ,_,gf;-f;’
County of Marion,  }
| certify that within was
‘%‘:“’“
L0 o'clock
..andmneor&dh
Water Resaurces Director 2
REC $36.00 01/11/2002 #2002-404
08:30:09AM 20F 3

COOS COUNTY, OREGON
TERRT TURI, CMC, COUNTY CLERK



Property Description - Stadelman v. Roberts (DNJ)
Case Nos. 00CV0640 & 00CVC0641

COOS_COUNTY, OREGON

s
5

EXHIBIT “A”

Parcel 1:
That part of the Northwest 1/4 of “e Southeast 1/4 of Section 32, . vwnship 28 South, Range

14 West of the Willamette Meric n, Coos County, Oregon, lying South of the County road
as said road was established on . _pril 5, 1935; also and together with the North 625 feet of
the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 32.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING PARCEL:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 32,
Township 28 South, Range 14 West of the Willamette Meridian, Coos County, Oregon, said
point being South 00° 14' 23" East 1284.39 feet from the 5/8" iron rod at the Northeast
corner of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 (CE 1/16 corner) of said Section 32; thence
continuing South 00° 14' 23" East along the East line of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast
1/4 of said Section 32 for a distance of 625.00 feet; thence in a Westerly direction parallel
to the North line of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 32 for a distance
0f 350.00 feet; thence North 00° 14' 23" West for a distance of 625.00 feet to the North line
of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 32; thence Easterly along said
North line for a distance of 350.00 feet back to the point of beginning. Together with an
easement for ingress and egress as set forth in instrument recorded November 4, 1997 in
Microfilm Reel Number 97-11-0130, Records of Coos County, Oregon.

Parcel 2:

The Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 and the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of
Section 32, Township 28 South, Range 14 West of the Willamette Meridian, Coos County,
Oregon. SAVE AND EXCEPT the North 625.00 feet of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast
1/4 of said Section 32. EXCEPTING MINERAL AND MINERAL OIL RIGHTS as reserved
in deed recorded July 1, 1946 in Book 162, Page 606, Deed Records of Coos County,

Oregon.

STATE OF OREGON, }
}8s ey
County of Marion,  }
| certify ;I‘l:t
me on
e 200 0 o'clock
., and was recorded ia the

Misce! Records,Vol.______ . —
Page

ater Resources Director

REC $36.00 01/1172002  #2002-404

TERRI TURI, CMC, COUNTY CLERK 08:30:09AM 30F3



Water Resources Department

”::‘m:“ °:::‘ COOS COUNTY ANNEX, 290 NORTH CENTRAL ST., COQUILLE, - 96-3121
EXT. 254

9 November 1998

Pat Simpson

435 Michigan, NE | -
Bandon, OR 97411 Q‘J" 45 3 ?

Dear Ms Simpson:

Reference is made to your 5 November 1998 complaint
regarding a C"N"D Farms’ development within the Geiger Creek
watershed near Bandon. Your complaint expressed concern for the
effect that C"N"D’s proposed 1.5 cfs appropriation would have on
Bandon’s municipal water supply and referenced highlighted
portions of L&W Environmental Service’s 25 May 1998 dated letter
to this office.

In the event that you did not have a copy of the map that
accompanied C"N"D’s application, a copy is attached. The
proposed point of appropriation is shown by the engineer who
prepared the application map to be within the Johnson Creek
watershed. This detail is born out by a perusal of the USGS 7.5°
1986 dated Bandon quadrangle.

Additionally, a staff hydrogeologist performed a site
inspection last year and confirmed the proposed point of
appropriation as being within the Johnson Creek watershed.

I believe that you may be confusing the domestic water
supply wells and seeps within the Geiger Creek watershed alluded
to in L&W Enviro’s letter with the sump within the Johnson Creek
watershed identified by C"N"D in their groundwater application.
They are separate sources for separate purposes within adjacent
but unrelated watersheds with Geiger Creek being a tributary of
Ferry Creek and Johnson Creek flowing directly into the Pacific
Ocean south of Bandon.

C"N"D proposes to divert up to 1.5 cfs from the Johnson
Creek sump for cranberry operations on a proposed 68 acre
development. C"N"D’s two wells within Geiger Creek are being
used for domestic use within the caretaker’s residence. One of
tt wells 1s nearly a dry well and the other is only a marginal
water producer.

The Department appreciates your concern and I hope that this
letter will relieve your anxieties regarding C"N"D’s water use
within the Geiger Creek watershed.

Sincerely,

John P. Drolet
Watermast r, District 19
GigrSimpo.D19



Water Resources Department

COCS COUNTY ANNEX, 290 NORTH CENTRAL ST., COQUILLE, OREGON 97423 PHONE 396-3121
EXT. 254

WATERMASTER

06-25-98

Matt Winkel, City Manager
City of Bandon

P.O. Box 67

Bandon, OR 97411

Dear Matt:

Relference 15 made to your June 22 datcd lctter received by
this office today regarding the Geiger Creek slide and this
department’s statutory authority in respect to regulating and
enf« ] the types of activities that have recently :curred on
the _ ) _ property.

In this specific case the Department's responsibilities lie
primarily in assuring that water rights and water well
requirements are being met. Attached is a June 5. 1998 dated
memo to Senior Trooper David M. Gifford of the Coos Bay
detachment of the Oregon State Police. That memo specifically
outlines the Oregon Revised Statutes and Administrative Rules
that C"N"D violated in respect to the illegally dug well.
Tomorrow. I will be meeting with other agencies and the Coos
Countyv District Attornev to determine how the district attorney
wishes to dispose of the violations.

In regard to water rights, C"N"D complied with the
requirements to apply for a groundwater use permit. Their
application is pending before the Department. Having said that,
I might aiso add that I have asked the Department to withhold
issuance of the application until our Groundwater/Hydrology
Division has the opportunity to review additional information
provided tno the Department as a result of field investigations.

Matt. this office 1s satisfied with the cooperation that the
developers have shown in voluntarily complyving with my
requirement to remove the illegally dug well. It is not this
Department’'s policy to go t vond accepting voluntary compl: nce
for a violation of this nature.

I would like to emphasize what I am about to state. I was
impressed with the collaborative nature in which the Oregon State
Police. the Department of Environmental Quality, the U.S. Army
Corps o7 Engineers, the Cityv of Bandon., and this department
cooperated in dealing with this situation. This level of mutual
cooperation exceeded anvthing that 1 have ever experience in the
enforcement of water lLaw.






L__\N S __Mowv._
o David M. Gifford e 06-05-98
) Sr. Trooper, OSP
OSP# SP 98 169495

FROM: John P. Droleéfézg%

Watermaster. istrict 19
SUBJECT: I. C"N?D Farms Unpermitted Well . .

II. C"N"D Farms Pending Groundwater Permit Application

I. Violations for Unpermitted Well:

Reference is made to our site visit to C"N"D Farms located
on upper Geiger Creek in the Bandon area the morning of May 19.
1998, during whicn time I offered to outiine the violations of
Oregon Water Law that I observed during my inspection of the dug
well located within the slide area. A summary of those
violations is as follows:

Al Cons

truction of a well by a landowner without a bond
ORS 337

.753(4) and OAR 690-205-040(4)

B. Construction of a well by a landowner without a permit
OAR 690-203-050

C. Construction of a well by a landowner without a notice
of beginning of construction (Start Card)
ORS 537.762 and OAR 690-205-070

D. Construction of a well by a landowner without
submission of a water well report (Well Log) after
completion
ORS 5337.765 and OAR 690-205-080

E. Improper Construction
l. absence of annular space
2. absence of annutltar seal

OAR 690-210-420(2)

The above violations are predicated on the presumption that
power equipment was used at some point during the construction of
the well. That assumption is partially based on statements
contained in Allen Liles’ 05-25-98 letter to me and partially on
statements made by Sam Loshbaugh.

Absent the use of power equipment during construction. only
item E, Improper Construction, would constitute a violation.

{ over )



David M. Gifford page 2
06-05-98

II. Pending Groundwater Permit Application

Reference my memo to Dwight French of the Department’s water
_ 2 — e o P [ GRS TG S IO Al N A | f . ly I'equest

David., should you have guestions, please get in touch.

JPD/dt

CND03.D19












JOHN P DROLET
HATERMASTER

Water Resources Department

02-03-99

Jim Roberts
11166 E1 Nopal
Lakeside, CA 92010

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Thanks very much for your prompt FAX response to the
concerns that I expressed to your step son, Duane Williams,
during the January 6 site inspection. My apologies for my
tardiness in getting back to you. Duane likely related to you
our discussions regarding groundwater use, the intermingling of
surface and groundwater, and the 1991 State Engineer closure of

1e ] . Cr =2k we to ibseque rC we us

To differentiate the two water storage sites on the
property, I will refer to your authorized source of appropriation
under the terms of the above referenced application as “the
sump”. The large dug out pond at the north end of the property
will be referred to as “the holding and recovery pond”.

I. THE SUMP ‘

Upon issuance, the groundwater permit will al. v
appropriation of up to 1.5 cfs of groundwater from the sump
located in the southwest corner of the property within the
Johnson Creek watershed for cranberry use on up to %8 acres.

Based on the my conversation with Mr. Williams, there are
plans to capture return flow from the bogs and channel that water
back into the sump. I do not have an objection to the reuse of
return flow from the sump as long as it is understood that the
required totalizing flow meter at the sump will not differentiate
between the groundwater authorized to be diverted as newly
appropriated water and the return flow of water previously
diverted and subsequently returning to the sump. In effect, the
operation gets no credit for the reuse of tl return flow.

My suggestion is that, if practical, create a separate
recovery system, separate from the sump, to recapture the return
flow. That water may then be reused and not count against the
rate and duty of water authorized by the groundwater permit.

Also, some reference was made by Mr. Williams of channeling
winter precipitation that is captured by the bogs into the sump.

COOS COUNTY ANNEX, 290 NORTH CENTRAL ST., COQUILLE, OREGON 97423 PHONE 396-3121

EXT. 254
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Such a diversion is not authorized by a groundwater permit.
Rainfall captured within the bogs and diverted to the sump is
water that otherwise would have found its way to more senior
water users downstream. Should you wish to divert winter runoff,
both a surface water and a reservoir permit would be required.
Given the level of water use and the Department’s projections of
water available for new uses, it is not likely that the
Department would look favorably on r v surface water and

5€ 701 Lic

IT. THE HOLDING AND RECOVERY POND

During my January field inspection of the development I
observed an approximate 20 AF capacity dug out pond. Mr.
Williams explained that the pond had three intended functions: A.
storage of water from the groundwater sump located within the
Johnson Creek watershed, B. recapture and reuse of return flow
from the bogs, and C. capture of v 1t : runoff.

A. GROUNDWATER STORAGE--is an allowed use and requires no
additional reservoir construction permit.

B. RECAPTURE OF RETURN FLOW--is also an allowed use
requiring no reservoir construction permit.

C. CAPTURE OF WINTER RUNOFF--would require both surface and
reservoir permits and would not be allowed within a closed
watershed. All winter runoff must be channeled back into
Geiger Creek in order to satisfy senior downst: im rights
and the terms of the 1961 closure.

By ccpy of this letter to the Department I am requesting
that the Department proceed with the issuance of your groundwate
permit and that specific language be place in the permit
conditions to the effect that the permit does not allow storage
of winter runcff in either the gjroundwater sump or the holding
and recovery pond.
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Y oir requ st t ous total: ing flow r - on tl
transfer pump at the groundwater sump is herein approved. I
would recommend that you carefully peruse the Department’s
specifications on totalizing meter specifications.

Should you have questions on any of the above, please get in

touch.
Sincerely,

John P. Drol :
Watermaster, District 19

JPD/dt

PRIV A

Duane Williams

C”"N”D06.D19
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TO: DATE:

. Dwight French D6e-05-49y
Water Rights Prosram Manazer
FROM: firle = G-14538
John I'. Drole
Watermaster. prsuvi1¢ct 19
SUBJECT:

Supplemental Information for ¢ "N" D Farms. Inc. Application

on May 21, 1998, in the companyv of representatives of DEQ,
CobE, and OSP., [ visited the site of the above referenced
application for the purpose of:

AL immvestizating an undocumented dug well and
B. to verifyv the source of water for that application.

My obrservations regarding the dug well are contained in 4
separalte memo.

The Bandon area. on the day prior Lo my inspection, haa
received considerable rain and as a consequence, surface waeter
flow was abundant in the area of the applicant’ s preposed point
of appropriation (POCA}. As shown on the appiication map and
confirmed by Doug Woodce ' T ) o " )

’ R of the POA
Surface wat
e area of the proposed point of appropriation. These
les joined 11 the area of the preposed POA, and from there
lowed ofi of the property to the west. onto the Winters

Becauvse of the flat teviain focated on the divide between
the Geirger and Johnson Creck watersheus. no well defined stream
channel, as defined in administrative rule. was obscrved,

Given the abundance and natuie of surface water ‘low in the
area of the P0OA. 1t might be appropriate for the Department to:

AL
B.

Please let me hnow 1{ | mav provide additional information.
JEL/dt
CF: Doug Woodcock

AJC

David Sifford. OSp
Reuben Kretzschmar. DEQ

CNDOLL.DIS
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Application #G-14538 &FO Date Fabraary 31998

Original mailed to:

Applicant:C "N" D FARM INC, PO BOX 2095, BANDON, OREGON 97411

Copies Mailed
Copies sent to: By: -
1. WRD - File # G-14538 (SUPPOP"”‘”“F
atef\Adaiabitity s Ren-£ - on:_3J
o 3yl
PFO, Map, and Fact Sheet Copies sent to: 1

3. WRD - Watermaster # District 19
4. WRD - Regional Manager SW:

5 ODRW District Biologist(COOS County).
Copies sent to Other Interested Persons (CWRE, Agent, Well Driller, Commenter, etc.)

6.

7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

"$10 LETTER" sent to Interested Persons who have not protested or paid for copies

1.

2.

3.

CASEWORKER : IAhALAYdE\ EER/ 132,







. = %
ny questions about any of t
son to answer yo X210)]
m 266. Outside ¢ rony

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and want
fo know the status, please contact Adam Sussman. His extension number is 262.

If you have other questions about the Department or any of its programs please contact our Water
Riohts Infarmatinn Giroun gt extension 499




STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF COOS
DRAFT PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS
THIS DRAFT PERMIT 1S HEﬁEBY ISSUED TO

C "N" D FARM INC
PO BOX 2095 (541)572-6508
BANDON, OREGON 97411

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.
APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-14538

SOURCE OF WATER: A SUMP WELL IN JOHNSON CREEK BASIN

PURPOSE OR USE: CRANBERRY USE ON 65.0 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 1.5 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

PERIOD OF USE: YEAR ROUND

DATE OF PRIORITY: JUNE 3, 1997

POINT OF DIVERSION LOCATION: SE 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 32, T28S, R14W,
W.M.; 320 FEET NORTH & 1440 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 32

The amount of water diverted for CRANBERRY OPERATIONS, together with
amounts secured under any other rights existing for the same lands, is
limited as follows: For temperature control, 0.15 cubic foot per second
per acre; For flood harvesting or pest control, 0.05 cubic foot per
second per acre; For irrigation of cranberries, ONE-FORTIETH of one
cubic foot per second and 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year. For the irrigation of any
other crop, ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 2.5 acre-feet
per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year.

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

£~ 1/4 SW 1/4 33.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 9.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 26.0 ACRES
SECTION 32
TOWNSHIP 28 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST, W.M.

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:
A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as

approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the
met < or measuring devic in good working order.

Api "~ Lcation G-14538 Wat : Resources Department PERM.. DRAFT



B. Tl 3 > shall allow the wate ister ac ss t the :ter
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or
measuring device is located within a private structure, the
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

C. The Director may require the permittee to keep and maintain a
record of the amount (volume) of water used and may require
the permittee to report water use on a periodic schedule as
established by the Director. In addition, the Director may
require the permittee to report general water use information,
the periods of water use and the place and nature of use of
water under the permit. The Director may provide an
opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative reporting
procedures for review and approval.

The water user shall develop a plan to monitor and report the impact of
water use under this permit on water levels within the aquifer that
provides water to the permitted well(s). The plan shall be gubmitted to
the Department within one year of the date the permit is issued and
shall be subject to the approval of the Department. At a minimum, the
plan shall include a program to periodically measure static water levels
within the permitted well(s) or an adequate substitute such as water
levels in nearby wells. The plan shall also stipulate a reference water
level against which any water-level declines will be compared. If a
well listed on this permit (or replacement well) displays a total static
water-level decline of 10 or more feet over any period of years, as
compared to the reference level, then the water user shall discontinue
use of, or reduce the rate or volume of withdrawal from, the well (s).
Such action shall be taken until the water level recovers to above the
10-foot decline level or until the Department determines, based on the
water user's and/or the Department's data and analysis, that no action
is necessary because the aquifer in question can sustain the observed
declines without adversely impacting the resource or senior water
rights. The water user shall in no instance allow excessive decline, as
defined in Commission rules, to occur within the aquifer as a result of
use under this permit.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of
water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate
the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include
an air 1line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevation in the well at all times.

Application G-1¢ 38 Water Resources Department PERMIT DRAFT
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The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards, to
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or
pump test results every ten years thereafter.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user 1is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public
interest.

Actual construction of the well shall begin by September 24 , 1999.
Complete application of water to the use shall be made on or before
October 1, 2002. Within one year after complete application of water to
the proposed use, the permittee shall submit a claim of beneficial use,
which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified Water Rights
Examiner (CWRE) .

Issued , 199

DRAFT - THIS IS N™™ A PERMIT

Martha O. Page., vDirector
Water Resources Department

Application G-14538 Wate Resource [ _artn 1t FTRMIT DRAL.
Basin 17 Volume 3 FERRY CR & MISC [’ strict 79
RWK MGMT.CODES 7AG 7AR 7BG 7BR



Or jon Wat = sources Department
Water Rights Division

Water Rights Application
Number G-14538

Final Order
Application History

On June 3, 1997, C "N" D FARM INC. submitted an application to the
Department for a water use permit. The Department issued a Proposed
Final Order on February 3, 1998. The protest period closed March
20, 1998, and no protest was filed.

The proposed use would not impair or be detrimental to the public
interest, but the Department's continuing evaluation reveals that
the Proposed Final Order requires modification to correctly
describe the source of water as being in the Johnson Creek Basin.

Order

Upon payment of outstanding permit recording fees, Application G-
14538 shall be approved as modified above and as conditioned in the
attached draft permit.

Permit recording fees are required in the amount of $116.00. Said
fees are due and payable no later than 60 days from the date of
this Final Order. Failure to pay the required permit recording fees
within 60 days from the date of this Final Order will result in the
proposed rejection of Application G-14538.

DATED May , 1998

Martha O. Pagel, Director

Hearing and Appeal Rights

Under the provisions of ORS 537.170 and ORS 537.622, the applicant
may request a contested case hearing by submitting the information
required for a protest under ORS 537.153(6) or ORS 537.621(7) to
the Department within 14 days after the date of mailing of this
order as shown below. If a contested case hearing is requested,
the Department must schedule one. In the contested case hearing,
however, only those isst 3 bas 1 on the above modifications to the
proposed final order may be addressed.






STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF COOS
DRAFT PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS
THIS DRAFT PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

C "N" D FARM INC
PO BOX 2095 (541)5° -6508
BANDON, OREGON 97411

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.
APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-14538

SOURCE OF WATER: A SUMP WELL IN JOHNSON CREEK BASIN

PURPOSE OR USE: CRANBERRY USE ON 68.0 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 1.5 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

PERIOD OF USE: YEAR ROUND

DATE OF PRIORITY: JUNE 3, 1997

POINT (. DIVERSION LOCATION: SE 1/4 SW 1/4, ¢£_ TION 32, T28S, RI14W,
W.M.; 320 FEET NORTH & 1440 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 32

The amount of water diverted for CRANBERRY OPERATIONS, together with
amounts secured under any other rights existing for the same lands, is
limited as follows: For temperature control, 0.15 cubic foot per second
per acre; For flood harvesting or pest control, 0.05 cubic foot per
second per acre; For irrigation of cranberries, ONE-FORTIETH of one
cubic foot per second and 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year. For the irrigation of any
other crop, ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cul ' : foot per second and 2.5 acre-feet
per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year.

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

SE 1/4 SW 1/4 33.0 ACI™3
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 9.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 26.0 ACRES
SECTION 32
TOWNSHIP 28 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST, W.M.

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:
A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring devic¢ as

approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the
meter or me:c 1ring device in good working order.

Application G-14538 Water Resources Department PERMIT DRZ.. .
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B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or
measuring device is located within a private structure, the
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

C. The Director may require the permittee to keep and maintain a
record of the amount (volume) of water used and may requ: =
the permittee to report water use on a periodic schedule as
established by the Director. 1In addition, the Director may
require the permittee to report general water use information,
the periods of water use and the place and nature of use of
water wunder the permit. The Director may provide an
opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative reporting
procedures for review and approval.

The water user shall develop a plan to monitor and report the impact of
water use under this permit on water levels witl "1 the aquifer that
provides water to the permitted well(s). The plan shall be submitted to
the Department within one year of the date the permit is issued and
shall be subject to the approval of the Department. At a minimum, the
plan shall include a program to periodically measure static water levels
within the permitted well(s) or an adequate substitute such as water
levels in nearby v lLls. The plan shall also stipulate a reference water
level against which any water-level declines will be compared. If a
well listed on this permit (or replacement well) displays a total static
water-level decline of 10 or more feet over any period of years, as
compared to the reference level, then the water user shall discontinue
use of, or reduce the rate or volume of withdrawal from, the well(s).
Such action shall be taken until the water level recovers to above the
10-foot decline level or until the Department determines, based on the
water user's and/or the Department's data and analysis, that no action
is necessary because the aquifer in question can sustain the observed
declines without adversely impacting the resource or senior water
rights. The water user shall in no instance allow excessive decline, as
defined in Commission rules, to occur within the aquifer as a result of
use under this permit.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of
water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate
the interference. The Department encourages Jjunior and senior
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

Tt + Lls shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with usable access port, and may also include
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water lev L
elevation in the well at all times.

I lication -14538 Water Resources Department PERMIT I 3
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The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordeir 1 by the proper state officer.

rior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder s L1

st it the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards, to
tl] Water Resources Department. The ~ cectc may 1 jJuire wat : level or
pump test results every t 1 years thereafter.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for tl! beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user 1is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the 1land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public
interest.

Actual construction of the well shall begin by May _ , 1999. Complete
application of water to the use shall be made on or before October 1,
2002. Within one year after complete application of water to the
proposed use, the permittee shall submit a claim of beneficial use,
which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified Water Rights
Examiner (CWRE).

Issued , 199

DRAFT - THIS IS NOT A PERMIT

Martha O. Pagel, Director
Water Resources Department

Application G-14538 Water Res 1rces I »rartment PERMIT DRAFT
Basin 17 Vc¢™ ame 3 TTRRY CR & MI¢ _dig¢ cict 1.
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FO CHECK!'!IST

FLEx_~ T REVIEW D, _: &/ /{7 98
PFO WEEK ¢ /0 PFO TO FO CONVERSION INITIALS : £, 4"

In preparing to create the FO, you should check the following:
1. Y /@ Were comments or protests received? If so, from whom and when?

¢~ On the PFO CC list, verify names and addresses of ALL commentors (regardless of
comment date), affected landowners, and those who paid the $10 fee.

Y/N/ @ Have affected landowners been notified?

Y/ [Q) Is the file lacking a signed oath of accuracy for the application?

hoow

o

Y /N /4@ Has ODFW asked for self certification of screening condition? i so, write "ODFW CERT" in the permit

blank on the front of the file.
Y/ Is water use prohibited for one or more months of the normal use period?

»

7. ¥FN—HF#H6 = "Y", 1S short season letter on file? Note: If short season letter is lacking, see {tem #10
0 , below. Give applicant 60 days to submit required information.
V2

8. ', Verify payment of recording fees (circle the appropriate option)
(1) Issue FO w/permit if fees are paid -- Prepare refund request

Zoo £ A
/40 /ef( /3/46

for excess fees, including standing fees if no protest is filed o A% ff%’c
and no modifications are being made to the PFO 410 -
(2) lIssue FO w/o permit if fees are lacking A 50 E
/G -
9. é;)/ N Is further processing possible? If not state reason: /

10. _ [~ Notify applicant of additional information or required prior to permit issuance. (SEND
CERTIFIED LETTER & use standard wording from M:\..\FO\TOOLS if possible)

11. fZAssign permit numbers to files with oath, fees, and no protests or other issues

12. Y @ Do the PFO conclusions requires modification? Why?
(if YES, circle FOMOD and one other type below)

FO Tyne- (ci~~i~ +mes)  DENIAL m/o PERMIT2 FO & PERMIT _ comaon

COMMENTS: MGMT CODES:
72
7,
Chippte  suve =y s ) «J,')Wcﬂ//u' (x
Once created, modify FO as needed to:
7 Initials
13. - Respond to significant comments, issues, or disputes related to the proposed use of water

/,/tsee notes, if any, listed above)
14. C~ Include or exclude permit conditions and management codes

15. /Correct PFO errors (such as POD or POU location (verify from map), Permit format)

Once FO document is completed:
16. _L " Save WordPerfect document in M:\\GROUPS\WR\FO\WEEK/ © +~ & delete duplicates

17. - Print final draft of document and submit to team leader for review
18. Y /N Team leader review completed M:\groupsiwifoltools\chklst. wpd
























Application G-14538

- the am¢c = of v ¢ T

- tt  rat 1d duty for the propc 1

- pending senior applications and existing water rights of record

- designations of any critical groundwater a: is

- the Scenic Waterway requirements of ORS 390.835

- applicable statutes, administrative rules, and case law

- any general basin-wide standard for flow rate and duty of water
allowed

- the need for a flow rate and duty higher than the general standard

- any comments received

Findings of Fact

The South Coast Basin Program allows the following uses: CRANBERRY USE
(IRRIGATION, AGRICULTURAL) ON 68.0 ACRES

Senior water rights exist on A SUMP WELL IN GEIGER CREEK BASIN or on
downstream waters.

A SUMP WELL IN GEIGER CREEK BASIN is not within or above a State Scenic
Waterway.

The Department finds that no more than ~ .5 CFS would be necessary for the
proposed use. The amount of water requested, 1.5 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND,
is allowable.

The Department determined, based upon OAR 690-09, that the proposed
groundwater use will, if properly conditioned, adequately protect the
surface water from interference.

The Groundwater Section finds that there is NOT a preponderance of
evidence that the proposed use of groundwater will measurably reduce the
surface water flows necessary to maintain the free-flowing character of
a scenic waterway in quantities necessary for recreation, fish and
wildlife.

Conclusions of Law

Under the provisions of ORS 537.621, the Department must presume that a
proposed use will ensure the preservation of the public welfare, safety
and health if the proposed use is allowed in the applicable basin program
established pursuant to ORS 536.300 and 536.340 or given a preference
under ORS 536.310(12), if water is available, if the proposed use will
not injure other water rights and if the propo:s 1 use complies with rules
of the Water Resources Commission.

The proposed use requested in thlS appllcatlon is allowed in the South
Coast Basin Plan.

No preference for this use is granted under the provisions of ORS
536.310(12).

Water is available for the proposed use.

2



Application G-14538
The proposed use will not injure other water rights.
The proposed use complies with rules of the Water Resources Commission.
The proposed use complies with the State Agency Agreement for land use.

No proposed flow rate and duty of water higher than the general
basin-wide standard is needed.

For these reasons, the required presumption has been established.

Under the provisions of ORS 537.621, once the presumption has been
established, it may be overcome by a preponderance of evidence that
either:
(a) One or more of the criteria for establishing the presumption
are not satisfied; or
(b) The proposed use would not ensure the preservation of the
public welfare, safety and health as demonstrated in comments,
in a protest . . . or in a finding of the department that
shows:

() The specific aspect of the public welfare, safety and
health under ORS 537.525 that would be impaired or
detrimentally affected; and

(B) Specifically how the identified aspect of the public
welfare, safety and health under ORS 537.525 would be
impaired or be adversely affected.

In this application, all criteria for establishing the presumption have
been satisfied, as noted above. The presumption has not been overcome by
a preponderance of evidence that the proposed use would impair or be
detrimental to the public interest.

The Department therefore concludes that water is available in the amount
necessary for the proposed use; the proposed use will not result in
injury to existing water rights; and the proposed use would ensure the
preservation of the public welfare, safety and health as described in ORS
537.525.

Recommendation

The Department recommends that the attached draft permit be issued with
conditions.

DAT ebruaky 3, 1998
ik
Dwigh

Water ghts Section Manager



Application G-14538
- rotest Rights

Under the provisions of 537.621(7), you have the right to protest this
proposed final order. Your protest must be in writing, and must include
the following:
L] Your name, address, and telephone number;
u A description of your interest in the proposed final order, and,
if you claim to represent the public interest, a precise statement
of the public interest represented;

u A detailed description of how the action proposed in this
proposed final order would impair or be detrimental to your
interest;

u A detailed description of how the proposed final order is in
error or deficient, and how to correct the alleged error or
deficiency;

a Any citation of legal authority to support your protest, if

known; and

a If you are not the applicant, the $200 protest fee required by
ORS 536.050 and proof of service of the protest upon the applicant.
u If you are the applicant, a statement of whether or not you are
requesting a contested case hearing. If you do not regquest a
hearing, the Department will presume that you do not wish to contest
the ' 1dings of the proposed final order.

“““ *- =-+ -=-otec* this Prc--r~“_Final Order and if no
mg o %~ f---- ~—~der, you will not have
cie c™oAp} f the final

Your protest must be received in the Water Resources Department no later
than March 20, 1998.

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a

final order or schedule a contested case hearing. The contested case
hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been submitted and if
u upon review of the issuesg, the director finds that there are

significant disputes related to the proposed use of water, or
] the applicant requests a contested case hearing within 30 days
after the close of the protest period.

Millerds- WEEK 132



DRAFT This is n~* a permit!!! DRAFT
STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF COOS
DRAFT PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS
THIS DRAFT PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO
C "N" D FARM INC
PO BOX 2095 ( 541)572-6508
BANDON, OREGON 97411
The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.
APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-14538
SOURCE OF WATER: A SUMP WELL IN GEIGER CREEK BASIN
PURPOSE OR USE: CRANBERRY USE ON 68.0 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 1.5 CFS

PERIOD OF USE: CRANBERRY USE ALL YEAR, IRRIGATION MARCH 1 THROUGH
OCTOBER 31

DATE OF PRIORITY: June 3, 1997

POINT OF DIVERSION LOCATION: SE 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 32, T 28 S, R 14 W,
W.M.; 320 FEET NORTH & 1440 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 32

The amount of water diverted for CRANBERRY OPERL.IONS, t yether with
amounts secured under any other rights existing for the same lands, is
limited as follows: For temperature control, 0.15 cubic foot per second
per acre; For flood harvesting or pest control, 0.05 cubic foot per
second per acre; For irrigation of cranberries, O...-FORTIETH of one
cubic foot per second and 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year. For the irrigation of any
other crop, ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 2.5 acre-feet
per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year.

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 33.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 9.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 26.0 ACRES

SECTION 32
TOWNSHIP 28 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST, W.M.

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as

Application G-14538 Water Resources Department PERMIT DRAFT
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approved by the Director. ..e permittee shall maintain the
meter or measuring device in good working order.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or
measuring device is located within a private structure, the
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

C. The Director may require the permittee to keep and maintain a
record of the amount (volume) of water used ar = may require
the permittee to report water use on a periodic schedule as
established by the Director. 1In addition, the Director may
require the permittee to report general water use information,
the periods of water use and the place and nature of use of
water under the permit. The Director may provide an
opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative reporting
procedures for review and approval.

The water user shall develop a plan to monitor and report the impact of
water use under this permit on water levels within the aquifer that
provides water to the permitted well(s). The plan shall be submitted to
the Department within one year of the date the permit is issued and
shall be subject to the »>proval of the Department. At a minimum, the
plan shall include a program to periodically measure static water levels
within the permitted well(s) or an adequate substitute such as water
levels in nearby wells. The plan shall also stipulate a reference water
level against which any water-level declines will be compared. If a
well listed on this permit (or replacement well) displays a total static
water-level decline of 10 or more feet over any period of years, as
compared to the ref rence level, then the water user shall discontinue
use of, or reduce the rate or volume of withdrawal from, the well(s).
Such action shall be taken until the water level recovers to above the
10-foot decline level or until the Department determines, based on the
water user's and/or the Department's data and analysis, that no action
is necessary because the aquifer in question can sustain the observed
declines without adversely impacting the resource or senior water
rights. The water user shall in no instance allow excessive decline, as
defined in Commission rules, to occur within the aquifer as a result of
use under this permit.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this pe (t, then use of
water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless tl Department
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate
the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior
appropriators to jointly develop plans.to mitigate interferences.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

Application ~-14538 Water Resourc¢ 3 Department 1L_MIT DRAFT
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The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include
an air 1line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevation in the well at all times.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards, to
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or
pump test results every ten years thereafter.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user 1is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By 1law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public
interest.

Actual construction of the well shall begin within one year from permit
issuanc . Complete application of the water to the use shall be made on
or before October 1, 2002. Within one year after complete application
of water to the proposed use, the permittee shall submit a claim of
beneficial use, which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified
Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) .

Isst 1 , 199

DRAFT - THIS IS NOT A PERMIT

Water Resources Department

Director
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WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

September 5, 1997

C"N" D FARM INC
PO BOX 2095
BANDON, OREGON 97411

Reference: File G-14538

Dear Applicant:

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT AND IS
SUBJECT TO CHANGE A . .dE NEXT PHASE Gr PROCESSING.

This letter is to inform you of the favorable preliminary analysis of your water use permit
application and to describe your options. In determining whether a water use permit application
may be approved, the Department must consider the factors listed below, all of which must be
favorable to the proposed use if it is to be allowed. Based on the information you have supplied,
the Water Resources Department has made the following preliminary determinations:

Initial Review Determinations:
1. The proposed use is not prohibited by law or rule.

2. The use of water from A SUMP WELL IN GEIGER CREEK BASIN for CRANBERRY
USE (IRRIGATION) ON 68.0 ACRES is allowable under OAR 690-517-001(8), the
South Coast Basin Program.

3. The Department has determined, based upon OAR 690-09, that the proposed groundwater
use will, if properly conditioned, adequately protect the surface water from interference.

4. The Department has also determined, based upon available data, that groundwater in the
amount of 1.5 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND for CRANBERRY USE (IRRIGATION)
ON 68.0 ACRES will, if properly conditioned, avoid injury to existing rights or to the
groundwater resource.

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem OR 97310-0210
(503) . .-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130



Summary of Initial Deterr-:-ations

The use of 1.5 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND from A SUMP WELL IN GEIGER CREEK
BASIN for CRANBERRY USE (IRRIGATION) ON 68.0 ACRES is allowable year-round.

Because of these favorable determinations, the Department can now move your application to the
next phase of the water rights application review process. This phase is where public interest
factors will be evaluated.

Please reference the application number when sending any correspondence regarding the
conclusions of this initial review. Comments received within the comment period will be

evaluated at the next phase of the process.

To Proceed With Your Application:

If you choose to proceed with your application, you do not have to notify the Department. Your
application will automatically be placed on the Department's Public Notice to allow others the
opportunity to comment. After the comment period the Department will complete a public
interest review and issue a proposed final order.

Withdrawal ™ = "y
If you choose not to proceed, you may withdraw your application and receive a refund (minus a
$50 processing charge per application.) To accomplish this you must notify the Department in

writing by Friday, September 19, 1997. For your convenience you may use the enclosed "STOP
PROCESSING" form.

If A Permit Is Issy~- T+ Wil T ilale Tanlyde The Following Co "™ s:

1. Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee shall install a meter
or other suitable measuring device as approved by the Director. The permittee
shall maintain the meter or measuring device in good working order, shall keep a
complete record of the amount of water used each month and shall submit a report
which includes the recorded water use measurements to the Department annually
or more frequently as may be required by the Director. Further, the Director may
require the permittee to report general water use information, including the place
and nature of use of water under the permit.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter or measuring
device; provided however, where the meter or measuring device is located within

a private structure, the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

2. You will be required to comply with state and federal water quality standards.



3. The priority date for this application is June 3, 1997.

4. If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal of water
from any well listed on this permit, then use of water from the well(s) shall be
discontinued or reduced and/or the schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or
unless the Department approves or implements an alternative administrative action to
mitigate the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior appropriators to
jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

5. The water user shall develop a plan to monitor and report the impact of water use under
this permit on water levels within the aquifer that provides water to the permitted well(s).
The plan shall be submitted to the Department within one year of the date the permit is
issued and shall be subject to the approval of the Department. At a minimum, the plan
shall include a program to periodically measure static water levels within the permitted
well(s) or an adequate substitute such as water levels in nearby wells. The plan shall also
stipulate a reference water level against which any water-level declines will be compared.
If a well listed on this permit (or replacement well) displays a total static water-level
decline of 10 or more feet over any period of years, as compared to the reference level,
then the water user shall discontinue use of, or reduce the rate or volume of withdrawal
from, the well(s). Such action shall be taken until the water level recovers to above the
10-foot decline level or until the Department determines, based on the water user's and/or
the Department's data and analysis, that no action is necessary because the aquifer in
question can sustain the observed declines without adversely impacting the resource or
senior water rights. The water user shall in no instance allow excessive decline, as
defined in Commission rules, to occur within the aquifer as a result of use under this
permit.

If you " “ve any questions:

Feel free to call me at (503) 378-8455 or 1 (800) 624-3199 extension 457 if you have any
questions. Please have your application number available if you call.

Sincerely,

Mr. Cofy C. Enigel
Water Right Processing Technician

cc: Regional Manager, Watermaster District 19, Water Availability Section
enclosures:  Flow Chart of Water Right Process

Stop Processing Form
G-14538
gwec
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(7)  The waters of Pony Creek above lower Pony Creek Dam and Ferry and Geiger Creeks

above the Ferry Creek - Geiger Creek confluence are classified for municipal use. v
(8)  All other surface and grou rces are hereby classified for domestic, livestock, K
municipal, industrial, fire contro] ricultural use, mining, power development,

recreation, wildlife and fish life uovo.

(9) Applications for the use of water for any purposes contrary to classifications specified in the
basin program shall not be accepted or granted except as provided by law. The Director shall
notify the Board and other interested individuals or agencies of the intent to accept an application
for use in conflict with the adopted program in accordance with ORS 536.380 if the proposed use
will not have a significant impact on any other water use as provided in sections (1) through (8) of
OAR 690-517-001 and in 690-517-002 through 690-517-003.

(10) The planning, construction and operation of any structures or works for the utilization of
water in accordance with the aforementioned classifications are to conform with the applicable
provisions of ORS 536.310, including but not restricted to the recommendation of the multiple-
purpose concept.

Reservations

690-517-002

Water in the amounts specified is reserved in the following streams for municipal use:

(1) Chetco River - three cfs, downstream from the confluence with the North Fork Chetco River

(2)  Winchuck River - one cfs, downstream from the confluence with Bear Creek -
Minimum Perennial Streamflows

690-517-003

(1)  For the purpose of maintaining a minimum perennial streamflow sufficient to support
aquatic life, no appropriations of water except for domestic or livestock uses and irrigation of
noncommercial gardens not exceeding one-half acre in area shall be allowed for the waters of the
streams and tributaries listed in Table 1 when flows are below the specified levels.

(2) The Water Policy Review Board requests the opportunity to review applications for an
allowed beneficial use that has traditionally been identified as nonconsumptive or take-and-put,
such as fish hatcheries, hydroelectric facilities, municipal or water process industries that could
potentially impact, in an adverse way, the Board's minimum flow regime or the public interest.
The Water Policy Review Board intends to continue to protect, in its entirety, that portion of the
stream system on which any minimum streamflow has been established. Permitting procedures
and water use regulation should reflect that objective as far as possible under the law. The Board
solicits the advice or complaints of any party who is aware that the objectives are not being met.

(3 Minimum flows established in the Water Resource Program for the South Coast Basin dated
! 1y 22, 1964 (Table 3), shall remain in full force and effect except as follows:

(a) The minimum perennial streamflow for the Elk River above U.S. Highway 101
crossing (45 cfs) is rescinded.
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The following point of diversions may have been filed on a restricted stream

Application
G 14539
G 14540
R 83436
R 83436
R 83437

35ER CR > FERRY CR

FILLA R > COLUMBIA R
UMATILLA R > COLUMBIA R
N FK BEAVER CR > BEAVER CR
BEAR CR > ROGUE R
BEAR CR > ROGUE R
BEAR CR > ROGUE R

Restriction

V1l P137
538.450
538.450
V7 P75

V9 P489
V9 P489
V9 P489



06. 05. 97 03:18 PM *FIOR COOS BAY DSC PO1

M‘“‘m\o’
Oy 1451

June 5, 1997

Oregon Department of Water Resources
Salem, OR 97310

This 1s to verify Jeffrey L. Williams is the preeident of
c "N" arms, Inc., an Oregon corporation.

l:."-‘
Secre
C "N D Farms







C"N"D Farm , Inc.
Ground Water Application

There is a natural divide within the SE“4SW'4 of Section 32 between Geiger Creek and the North
Fork Johnson Creek. The approximate divide is shown on the application map. Distance from
the proposed development to a branch of Geiger Creek is 1,335 - 1,355 feet and 1,610 feet from
North Fork Johnson Creek.

The unnamed tributary is miss-located on the topographic map. The correct location is shown on
the application map. The unnamed stream travels along the 40 line as shown. The unnamed
stream does not have a fish population because of the low flow associated with the stream. Visits
have been made by the Department of Forestry and have offered advice as to how to proceed
with the construction.


















PRE-IR APPLICATION PROCESSING OUTLINE

Application File # 7%;€i§/

MINIMOM REQUIREMENTS TO FILE
OAR 650-310-040

DATE INT
é}4£;f7J7 SURFACE AND GROUr™@WATE® APPLIT*TTONS
. __ Name and mailing aadress of appiicant
e N Source of water
4 Quantity of water
( . ! Map meeting requirements of OAR
\ 690-310-050
_ Nature of proposed use
AN Names and addresses .of legal owners

Easement/authorization statement
Legal description of POD/POU
Description of works and conveyance
Information on waste/measyrement, etc
Land use approved i~ pending
Signature/title of applicant

Oath

Estimated capacity of pump

Primary permit or certificate number
(if application is for sugplemental)
Form M Q _ I _ R
Examination fee

T TDITIONAL:, FOR GROUNDWATER APPLICATIONS
Copy of well log (for existing wells)
Groundwater development

Well Characteristics

Rate of flow if no pumping required

i e

ADDITIONAL: FOR RESERVOIR APPLICATIONS
HB 2376 exam fee $10 per acre-foot
CWRE map for dam >10ft AND storage >39.2 AF

Ackﬁowledgement post card to applicant

SUPPORT SERVICES
\ /\ Stamp contents with application number
\

Place label on file and calendar card
Route to Initial Review




APPLICATION FACT SHEET

Mail to: Applicant, Watermaster, District Biologist (ODFW)
If necessary, also mail to : Regional Water quality manager (DEQ), and DOA

Application File Number: G-14538

Applicant: C"N" D FARM INC

County: COOS

Watermaster: District 19

Priority Date: June 3, 1997

Source: A SUMP WELL IN GEIGER CREEK BASIN

Use: CRANBERRY USE (IRRIGATION) ON 68.0 ACRES
Quantity: 1.5 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND

Basin Name & Number: South Coast, #17

Stream Index Reference: Volume 3 FERRY CR & MISC

Point of Diversion Location: SESW, SECTION 32, T28S, R14W, W.M.; 320 FEET NORTH &

1440 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 32

Place of Use: SESW 33.0 ACRES NWSE 9.0 ACRES SWSE 26.0 ACRES, SECTION 32,

TOWNSHIP 28 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST, W.M.
14 DAY STOP PROCESSING DEADLINE DATE: Friday, September 19, 1997
PUBLIC NOTICE DATE: Tuesday, September 23, 1997

30 DAY COMMENT DEADLINE DATE: Thursday, October 23, 1997



